
P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Original Sheet 51.01
of canceling this tariff.

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued)

1.12.4 Promotions

(AT) B. 1+ Saver 10-Hour Block of Time Promotion

1. Promotion Description

a. During an 89-day period beginning on the effective date of this tariff, Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company will provide a credit to new and existing business customers, served
within a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company exchange, who subscribe to the 1+
Saver 10-Hour Optional Calling Plan and meet both of the following conditions.

 i. Make a 12-month commitment (Commitment Period) to an average of 5,000
additional monthly 1+ Saver 10-Hour Optional Calling Plan minutes (over the usage
in the prior month), and achieve this commitment level in the first full billing cycle,
and

ii. Make a commitment to a specified level of total average monthly 1+ Saver 10-Hour
Optional Calling Plan minutes of use (MOU).  A minimum of 5,000 MOUs applies,
over the Commitment Period.

b. The amount of the credit is shown below.

 Monthly 1+ Saver 10-Hour Plan MOU Applicable One-Time Credit
Usage Commitment Levels

5,000 $1,500
6,000 $1,800
8,000 $2,400

10,000 $3,000
12,000 $3,600
14,000 $4,200
16,000 $4,800
18,000 $5,400
20,000 $6,000
22,000 $6,600
24,000 $7,200
26,000 $7,800
28,000 $8,400
30,000 $9,000

(AT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  July 9, 1998 Effective:  August 8, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .
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1976

Mo .-No . 26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
Ist Revised Sheet 51 .01

Replacing Original Sheet 51 .01

TELECOMMUNICA'T'IONS SERVICE

WITH EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES PROVIDE_ _() . BY CUSTOMERS-;

	

.

	

~. ._ . .. ~! .̀ ~.J

Direct Electrical Connections

Connection of customer-provided voice
recording equipment with facilities of the
Telephone Company for the recording of two
way telephone conversations is permitted only by
means of a direct electrical connection through a
connecting arrangement furnished, installed
and maintained by the Telephone Company,
which contains a recorder tone device auto-
matically producing a distinctive recorder
tone that is repeated at intervals of
approximately fifteen seconds when the re-
cording equipment is in use, except such
recorder tone need not be produced when the
recording equipment is used as follows :

By a Federal Communications Commission
licensed broadcast station customer for
the recording of two-way telephone con-
versations solely for broadcast over
the air .

By a public fire and police service for
the recording of two-way telephone con-
versations provided that the proper
public authority certifies that the service
will be used exclusively for the receipt
of emergency fire and police=°calls .

By the United States Secret Service 'of~ l the
Department of the Treasury to record two-
way telephone conversations wh(ich concern
the safety and security of the person of
the

	

President

	

of the

	

Unit ed , :'Start-es',

	

or
members of his immediate fami-ly,-or_tlie_ !_.
White House and its grounds .

Effective : DEC 6 1976

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 51 .01
of canceling this tariff .
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1 .10 CONNECTIONS WITH EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES PROVIDED BY CUSTOMERS,-
(Continued)

1 .10 .2 Connections With Customer-Provided Terminal Equipment-
:1J'_" . .i(Continued)

B . Voice Transmitting and/or Receiving
(Continued)

(CP) 2 . (Continued)

a . Direct Electrical Connections

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

n~ I I'MN,
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1 . Connection of customer-providedg:y_oisce ;,;_
recording equipment with facilities (o'f:_the.i
Telephone Company for the recording of two
way telephone conversations is permitted only by
means of a direct electrical connection through a
connecting arrangement furnished, installed
and maintained by the Telephone Company,
which contains a recorder tone device auto-
matically producing a distinctive recorder
tone that is repeated at intervals of
approximately fifteen seconds when the re-
cording equipment is in use, except such
recorder tone need not be produced when the
recording equipment is used as follows :

by a Federal Communications Commission
licensed broadcast station cu°stomer-f-or
the recording of two-way tei ephonWrconr=

	

_

versations solely for broadcast over

	

D
the air .

APR 5 '1576
by a public fire and policeiservice for
the recording of two-way te1roph-on con-
versations provided that the...p"f`ou'ei!lGO ~`df"'r1 :°SIO!7
public authority certifies that the service"°"""
will be used exclusively for the receipt
of emergency fire and police calls .

by the United States Secret Service of the
Department of the Treasury to record two-
way telephone conversations which concern
the safety and security of the person of
the President of the United States, or
members of his immediate family, or the
White House and its grounds .

Issued : March 5, 1976

	

Effective : April S, 1976



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Original Sheet 51.02
of canceling this tariff.

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued)

1.12.4 Promotions-(Continued)

(AT) B. 1+ Saver 10-Hour Block of Time Promotion-(Continued)

2. Terms and Conditions

a. Customers may not combine this promotion with any other promotion covering the same
usage or with promotions covering the same trunks.

b. Customers will receive their credit when the first full billing period's incremental usage
and MOU usage commitment level is verified.

c. After the first full billing period, the customer may, on a one-time basis, adjust the total
usage commitment agreed upon.

d. Customers who change service location during the promotion may retain the promotion
under the original time frames.

e. Customers who fail to meet the terms and conditions set forth above will be billed for all
previous credits and waivers granted, except as follows:

 i. Customers' locations which are still in service at the end of the 12 month Commitment
Period and which have not met their monthly average 1+ Saver 10-Hour MOU usage
commitment, but which have 1+ Saver 10-Hour monthly average MOUs of at least
5,000, will be billed for a partial recovery of credit previously given.  The partial
recovery of credit will be calculated as follows:

ii. The customer will be billed the difference between the promotional usage credit
received by the customer and the promotional usage credit associated with the 1+
Saver 10-Hour Plan MOU commitment level that the customer actually met over the
12 month Commitment Period.

f. Customers who take this promotion are also eligible to receive a waiver on the Service
and Equipment charge for new lines as specified in section 1.1.6 of the Local Exchange
Tariff (P.S.C. Mo.-No. 24) and/or any applicable Installation Charges, as specified in

(AT) section 38.2.2(F) of the General Exchange Tariff (P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35).

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  July 9, 1998 Effective:  August 8, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision
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Issued : NOV 5

	

1976

Mo .-No . 26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
1st Revised Sheet S1 .02

Replacing Original Sheet 51 .02

With Customer-Provided

SERVICE

OR FACILITIES ,IPROVI,DEb,BY .CUSTOMERS-
71

Terminal Equipment-
no " n--i1

	

0 ~-10

and/or Receiving T'erminaiJqu pment-

wmca ua ~, :,~.ss:cn

-By a broadcast network or by a cooperative
programming effort composed exclusively of
Federal Communications Commission broadcast
licensees to record two-way telephone con-
vorsations solely for broadcast over the air
by a licensed broadcast station .

-For recording at United States Department
of Defense Command Centers of emergency
communications transmitted over the Depart-
ment of Defense's private line system when
connected to Long Distance Message Telecom-
munications Service .

In lieu of the above arrangement, connection
may be made through a portable direct electri-
cal connecting arrangement provided such
arrangement is obtained from and is maintained
by the Telephone Company . The portable
connecting arrangement shall be connected
with the telephone line through jacks installed
by the Telephone Company on each line or at
each station used for recording purposes,
except that where recording is done at a
cord switchboard,

	

a portablej-re-R-~~b--o~xI's:tig:-1=
and maintained by the Telephhone Cbim fnfmay be
used .

DFr,

	

6 00The customer-provided voice Irecording equipment
shall be so arranged that at! the will of the IIuser it can be physically corin-ectedmto
disconnected from the facili(t~ies-o-f-0e
Telephone Company or switched on and off .

Effective : DEC 6 1976

R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .
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In lieu of the above arrangPdPArts;aconn'ec't on)'.1
may be made through a portable directt'`electrical
connecting arrangement provided such arrangement
is obtained from and is maintained by the
Telephone Company . The portable connecting
arrangement shall be connected with the telephone
line through jacks installed by the Telephone
Company . on each

	

line

	

or at

	

each

	

station used

	

for
recording purposes, except that where recording
is done at a cord switchboard, a portable jack box
supplied and maintained by the Telephone Company
may be used .

March S, 1976

The customer-provided voice recording equipment
shall be so arranged that at the will of the
user it can be physically connected to and
disconnected from the facilities of the Telephone
Company or switched on and off .

The customer-provided voice recording equipment
must comply with the minimum network protection
criteria set forth for direct electrical connec-
tion in 1 .10 .16 .1 . preceding .'

Lr6E~2
APR 5 1976

F,ILIic,Sa~Jica Commission

Effective : April S, 1976

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26
No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Original Sheet 51.03
of canceling this tariff.

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued)

1.12.4 Promotions-(Continued)

(AT) C. 1+ Saver 5-Hour Block-of-Time Promotion

1. Promotion Description

a. During an 89-day period beginning December 10, 1998, and ending March 8, 1999,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company will provide a credit to new and existing business
customers, served within a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company exchange, who
subscribe to the 1 + Saver 5-Hour Optional Calling Plan and meet both of the following
conditions.

i) Make a commitment to 2,000 additional monthly 1+ Saver 5-Hour Optional Calling
Plan minutes.  This commitment applies to the usage over the existing base and must
be demonstrated in the first full billing month under the promotional rates.

ii) Make a 12-month commitment to a specified level of total average monthly 1+ Saver
5-Hour Optional Calling Plan minutes of use (MOU).  A minimum of 2,000 MOUs
applies.  This level of commitment must be demonstrated in the first full billing
month and at the end of the commitment period.

b. The amount of the credit is shown below.

Monthly 1 + Saver 5-Hour Plan
MOU Usage Commitment Levels

Applicable One-Time Credit

2,000 $720
4,000 $1,440
6,000 $2,160
8,000 $2,880

10,000 $3,600
12,000 $4,320
14,000 $5,040
16,000 $5,760
18,000 $6,480
20,000 $7,200
22,000 $7,920
24,000 $8,640
26,000 $9,360
28,000 $10,080
30,000 $10,800

(AT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  November 10, 1998 Effective:  December 10, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .
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BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Original Sheet 51.04
of canceling this tariff.

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued)

1.12.4 Promotions-(Continued)

(AT) C. 1+ Saver 5-Hour Block-of-Time Promotion

2) Terms and Conditions

a. Customers may not combine this promotion with any other promotion covering the same
usage.

b. Customers will receive their credit when the first full billing period’s incremental usage
and MOU usage commitment levels are met.

c. After the first full billing period, the customer may, on a one-time basis, adjust the total
usage commitment agreed upon.

d. Customers who change service location within Southwestern Bell’s Missouri service area
during the promotion must retain the promotion under the original timeframes.

e. Customers who fail to meet the terms and conditions set forth above will be billed for all
previous credits and waivers granted, except as follows:

i) Customers’ locations which are still in service at the end of the 12 month
commitment period and which have not met their monthly average 1 + Saver 5-Hour
MOU usage commitment, but which have 1 + Saver 5-Hour monthly average MOU’s
of at least 2,000, will be billed for a partial recovery of credit previously given.  The
partial recovery of credit will be calculated as follows:

ii) The customer will be billed the difference between the promotional usage credit
received by the customer and the promotional usage credit associated with the 1 +
Saver 5- Hour Plan MOU commitment level that the customer actually met over the

(AT) 12 month commitment period.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  November 10, 1998  Effective:  December 10, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Original Sheet 51.05
of canceling this tariff.

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued)

1.12.4 Promotions-(Continued)

D. 1+ Saver 1-Hour Block-of-Time Promotion

1. Promotion Description

a. During an 89-day period beginning March 4, 1999, and ending May 31, 1999,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company will make credits available to qualified business
customers who subscribe to the 1+ Saver 1-Hour Plan.

1. A credit equivalent to three months’ monthly recurring charge for the 1-Hour Plan is
available to new and existing business customers who commit to keep the plan for 12
months, or

2. A credit equal to one month’s recurring charge is available to new business
customers.

2. Terms and Conditions

a. Customers may only receive one credit or the other under this promotion.  Customers
may not combine this promotion with any other promotion covering the same usage.

b. Customers will receive their credit in the third billing month.

c. Customers who change service location within Southwestern Bell Telephone Company’s
Missouri service area during the promotion must retain the promotion under the original
timeframes.

d. Customers who fail to meet the terms and conditions set forth above will be billed for all
previous credits.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  February 2, 1999 Effective:  March 4, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, MissouriCANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Original Sheet 51.06
of canceling this tariff.

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-Continued

1.12.4 Promotions-Continued

E.  1 + Saver Single Rate Promotion

1. Promotion Description

During a period beginning August 1, 2000 and ending July 31, 2001, new business
customers who subscribe to 1 + Saver Single Rate with a twelve (12) month
commitment will receive a $2.50 per month credit towards their monthly recurring
charge during the 12 month commitment period.

2. Terms and Conditions

a. To qualify for the benefits under this promotion the customer must agree to
and maintain a twelve (12) consecutive month agreement.  If the customer
enrolled in the promotion disconnects service prior to the expiration of the 12
month term period, no further credits will be given.

b. Customers may not simultaneously participate in other promotions unless
otherwise specified in this tariff or other applicable Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company agreements.

c. All other services are available at rates provided in the tariff.  All other terms
and .conditions remain unchanged.

_____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: June 30,2000 Effective: August 1,2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Original Sheet 51.07
of canceling this tariff.

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-Continued

1.12.4 Promotions-Continued

F. 1 + Saver Coupon Promotion

1. Promotion Description

During a period beginning September 11, 2000 and ending November 9, 2000,
business customers who do not currently subscribe to an Optional Calling Plan, and
who subscribe to a 1 + Saver Single Rate or a 1 + Saver Block of Time Optional
Calling Plan will receive a coupon with a value of $10.  The customer can receive
only one coupon per billed telephone number.

2. Terms and Conditions

a) To qualify for the benefits under this promotion the customer must not
currently subscribe to a 1 + Saver Optional Calling Plan.  The customer must
subscribe to a 1 + Saver Single Rate or a 1 + Saver Block of Time Plan.  The
customer can receive only one coupon per billed telephone number.

b) Customers may not simultaneously participate in other promotions unless
otherwise specified in this tariff or other applicable Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company agreements.  Customers may simultaneously participate
in the 1 + Saver Single Rate promotion specified in section 1.12.4.E.

c) All other services are available at rates provided in the tariff.  All other terms
and conditions remain unchanged.

d) Customers eligible for the coupon promotion must redeem the coupon within
30 days of coupon receipt in order to receive the $10 credit.

_____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: August 11, 2000 Effective: September 11, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No Supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

1 st Revised Sheet 51 .08
of canceling this tariff.

	

Replaces Original Sheet 51 .08

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1 .12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont'd) Missouri Public

1 .12 .4 Promotions (cont'd)

G.

	

1 + Saver Single Rate Promotion

During aperiod beginning January 15, 2001 and ending April 13, 2001 residence customers
who purchase the BASICS and 1 + Saver Single Rate together, and are returning to SWBT
after receiving local service from another local service provider, will have the $1 .95 monthly
recurring charge on I+Saver Single Rate waived for two months .

(AT)

	

H.

	

1 + Saver Single Rate Promotion

1 .

	

Promotion Description

2.

	

Terms and Conditions

P.S.C. Mo.-No . 26

RECD J U L 2 2 2002

Service Commission

During aperiod beginning August 1, 2002 and ending December 31, 2002, business
customers who subscribe to I + Saver Single Rate with a twelve (12) month commitment will
receive a discounted monthly recurring charge (MRC) rate of $2.50 per month during the 12
month commitment period .

a.

	

To qualify for the benefits under this promotion the customer must agree to and maintain a
twelve (12) consecutive monthagreement . Ifthe customer enrolled in the promotion
disconnects service prior to the expiration of the 12 month term period, the customer will
be liable to pay termination liability charges equal to the amount of savings accrued under
this promotion .

b.

	

Upon expiration of the 12 month term customer's rates will revert to standard tariffed rates
for the monthly recurring charge .

c.

	

Customers may not simultaneously participate in other promotions unless otherwise
specified in this tariff or other applicable Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
agreements .

(AT)

	

d.

	

All other services are available at rates provided in the tariff. All other terms and
conditions remain unchanged.

Issued: July 22, 2002

	

Effective: August 1, 2002

By CINDY BRIIVKLEY, President-Missouri Missouri Public
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P ., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

	

FILED AUG 01 2002
Service Commission

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 51 .08
of canceling this tariff.

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SELjjb E
~ V

1 .12

	

OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-Continued

1 .12.4 Promotions-Continued

P .S .C . Mo.-No . 26

G. 1 + Saver Single Rate Promotion

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

During a period beginning January 15, 2001 and ending April 13, 2001 residence
customers who purchase the BASICS and 1 + Saver Single Rate together, and are
returning to SWBT after receiving local service from another local service provider,
will have the $1 .95 monthly recurring charge on 1+Saver Single Rate waived for two
months .

"

	

Issued : November 22, 2000

	

Effective : December 26, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

0`0r 12 2-000

FOLED

DEC 2 G 2000

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 52
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 52

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.13 GENERAL PROMOTIONS

(RT) Southwestern Bell Telephone Company may offer promotions for 30 days or longer in
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's exchanges for Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Services.  The promotions Southwestern Bell Telephone Company may
offer shall consist of waivers or credits, for amounts up to and including $60, for new subscribers to
specific service offerings.  In certain instances, the customer may be required to retain service for
a specific period in order to qualify for the promotion.  Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
will provide written notice to the Commission 10 days prior to the beginning of each promotion
period identifying the exchanges or LATAs within which the promotions will be offered, the
beginning and expiration date of each promotion, the applicability to residence or business
customers, and the specific waiver or credit offered.  The written notice will be filed in an
appendix in Southwestern Bell Telephone Company’s Long Distance Message Telecom-
munications Service Tariff.  Southwestern Bell Telephone Company will not offer a promo-

(AT) tion where the projected revenues are not expected to cover long run incremental costs.
(RT)( AT) Subject to the availability of facilifties, all similarly situated Missouri residence or business
(RT) customers will be offered the same opportunity to take advantage of the same promotions.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:     MAY 27, 1999 Effective:     JUNE 28, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P .S.C . Mo.-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 52
of canceling this tariff. RECSjwD

Issued:

	

JUN 1 2 1998

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

	

JUN1 2 1998
1 .13 GENERAL PROMOTIONS

i4o. PUBLIC SEHvicE COMMFor a period of one year, beginning with the effective date of this tariff, Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company may offer promotions for 30 days or longer in Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company's exchanges for Long Distance Message Telecommunications Services . Thepromotions
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company may offer consist ofwaivers or credits, for amounts up to
and including $60, for new subscribers to specific service offerings. In certain instances, the
customer may be required to retain service for a specific period. Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company will provide written notice to the Commission 10 days prior to the beginning ofeach
promotion period identifying the exchanges or LATAs within which the promotions will be
offered, the beginning and expiration date of each promotion, the applicability to residence or
business customers, and the specific waiver or credit offered. The written notice will be filed in an
appendix in Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company will not offer a
promotion that does not generate sufficient projected revenues to cover long run incremental costs.

This promotion methodology will be offered on a one year trial basis. If facilities permit, all
Missouri residence or business customers will be offered the same opportunity to take advantage of
the same promotions during this trial period .

c

SUN
2
81999

SIC
~IV;coURp; ;~~slon

pub HpSS

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

Effective:

	

JUL 15 1998

IF 0LCC

JUL 15 1998

Public Service Commission



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications-Service--Tariff----
except for the purpose

	

3r'd rs

	

heent '52]
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Q~49ed `SAee(t 52

(RT)

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMPIUNICATIONS SERVIl
JUL 1 2 1979

@p%%d0D
DEC - 9 1981

BY

	

rRVICE
CoMM155SOSl

PUBLIC S-
oe

M;ssou'ft

" Issued :

	

JUL 2 p 1979

	

Effective :

	

AUG 2 0 1979

BY R. R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

AUG 2 Q 1979

Public Servico Commission



P .S .C .
No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

1 .10 CONNECTIONS
(Continued)

1 .10 .2 Connections With Customer-Provided
(Continued)

� o
AUG ~,

~5 M155':CON'
AT ) 5Eof ~::ssoe"~

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE

B . Voice Transmitting and/or
(Continued)

2 . (Continued)

b . Acoustic, Inductive Connections

Issued : NOV 5

	

1976

BY

WITH EQUIPMENT

Mo .-No . 26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
2nd Revised Sheet 52

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 52

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

OR FACILITIES PROVL,D_GD,iB~Y-CUSiTOMERS I

Terminal E Cquipme'nt

Receiving Terminal Equipmeht-

Customer-provided voice recording equipment may
not be connected with facilities of the Telephone
Company for the recording of two-way telephone
conversations by means of an acoustic or inductive
connection, except under the following conditions
(and under such following excepted conditions the
distinctive recorder tone described in 1 .10 .2B .2 .a .
precedin g is not required) :

When used by a Federal Communications Commission
licensed broadcast station customer for the
recording of two-way telephone conversations
solely for broadcast over the air .

When used by the United States Secret Service
of the Department of the Treasury for recording
of two-way telephone conversations which concern
the safety and security of the person of the
President of the United States, or members of
his immediate family, or the White House and its
grounds .

Effective : ULL J 1976

R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

When used by a public fire and police service for
the recording of two-way telephone conversations
provided that the proper public authority certi-
fies that the service will be used exclusively
for the receipt of emergency fire and police
calls .

When used by a broadcast network or b̀y La&e~opera-
tive .programming effort composed exclusively of
Federal Communications Commission broadcast976
licensees to record two-way telephone conversa-
tions solely for broadcast over the, air by a

Cen"M Commissionlicensed broadcast station .

	

~~~:,

	

_



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

lst Revised Sheet 52
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 52

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1 .10 CONNECTIONS WITH EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES .PROVIDE!D?BY,'CUSTOMERS
(Continued)

	

~ -1-~ -'; ~L~L 0 EJ

1 .10 .2 Connections With Customer-Provided Telrminal_Equipme,nt-
(Continued)

	

I ;� .., :_ IJ10 .

B . Voice Transmitting and/or Receiving Terminal - Equipment- ~ '1
(Continued)

	

~ : � ; ;

	

, .

(CP)2 . (Continued)

b . Acoustic, Inductive Connections

Customer-provided voice recording equipment may
not be connected with facilities of the Telephone
Company for the recording of two-way telephone
conversations by means of an acoustic or inductive
connection, except under the following conditions
(and under such following excepted conditions the
distinctive recorder tone described in 1 .10 .2B .2 .a .
preceding is not required) :

When used by a Federal Communications Commission
licensed broadcast station customer o-r,the
recording of two-way telephone convefsatioln~'-iO
solely for broadcast over the air .

BY
When used by a public fire and po-l=ice=:s'e;iui'ce �~fo;r ;
the recording of two-way telephone con'v'ek'sa~t-ions
provided that the proper public authority certi-
fies that the service will be used exclusively
for the receipt of emergency fire and police
calls .

When used by the United States Secret Service
of the Department of the Treasury for recording
of two-way telephone conversations which concern
the

	

safety and

	

security of
't
he--person of_ the----I

President of the United Stal'tes o' membe~rs of
his immediate family, or th'e WhitJeLHouseJand its
grounds .

~, .̀'R, 5 19/0
Any acoustic or inductive clonnection permitted
under 1 .10 .2 .B2 .b . precedirig)lmust,,al~so ~be in .
accordance with 1 .10 .1 .G .2 . rec_ediri C~Iiitiif5~i00I_P -accordance

	

-.~

Issued : March 5, 1976

	

Effective : April 5, 1976

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
" tariff will be issued

except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

2 . (Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Original Sheet 52 .

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS

	

ERqJFPgN 0
i

1 .10

	

CONNECTIONS WITH , EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES PROVIDEDABX

	

ERS

1 .10 .2 Connections With Customer-Provided Termin

	

uiyNYYRkCon't .
f ufI Service Commission

B . Voice Transmitting and/or Receiving Terminal---Equipment-

a . Connection of customer-provided voice recording
equipment with facilities of the Telephone Company for
the recording of two-way telephone conversations is
permitted only by means of a direct electrical connection
through a connecting arrangement furnished, installed
and maintained by the Telephone Company, which contains
a recorder tone device automatically producing a
distinctive recorder tone that is repeated at intervals
of approximately fifteen seconds when the recording

(CP)

	

equipment is in use, except such recorder tone need not
be produced when the recording equipme t

	

s
follows :

by a Federal Communications Commission
licensed broadcast station customer for ~FZ

	

1976
the recording of two-way telephone conversa-
tions solely for broadcast over the .fir

Pt~BLIC 52BVICE COfv"!SSION
by a public fire and police service for

	

o: raeouai
the recording of two-way telephone conversa-
tions provided that the proper public authority
certifies that the service will be used exclusively
for the receipt of emergency fire and police calls .

(CT) b .

	

In lieu of the above arrangement, connection may be
made through a portable direct electrical connecting
arrangement provided such arrangement is obtained
from and is maintained by the Telephone . Company . The
portable connecting arrangement shall be connected with
the telephone line through jacks installed by the Tele -
phone Company on each line or at e cc s

	

i n

	

s

	

~r
recording purposes, except that whrre rF~r~

	

don
at a cord switchboard, a portable jack box supplied
and maintained by the Telephone Co pany JlJayl bel9u/ s,ed .

0

	

11

Issued : MAY 1 1973

	

Effective : Iplyhlie

	

0®Commissionl

BY R .R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(RT)

Issued :

LONG DISTANCE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

3rd Revised Sheet 52 .01
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 52 .01

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SEAVI_E

	

~IJ

1190111-11 -1

pU9U` SERV%Ch1s5oxi^1
S10C1

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUL 121979

MISSUUHI
Public Service Commission

P?nfi{ir C~seuirn I;nn9mi¢¢CNw

JUL 2 1979

	

Effective :

	

AUG
2 o

1979



P .S .C .
No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

1 .10 CONNECTIONS WITH EQUIPMENT
(Continued)

(AT)

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE

Issued :

2 . (Continued)

Connections of Attested
Equipment

a .

a .

b .

Mo .-No . 26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
2nd Revised Sheet S2 .01

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 52 .01

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

OR FACILITIES PROV,I'DED_BY;,,CUSTOME RS-

b . Acoustic, Inductive Connections-(Continued)

When used for recording at United States
Department of Defense Command Centers of
emergency communications transmitted over the
Department of Defense's private line system
when connected to Long Distance Message Tele-
communications Service .

- Any acoustic or inductive connection permitted
under 1 .10 .2 .B2 .b . precedin g must also be in
accordance with 1 .10 .1 .6 .2 . preceding .

Customer-Provided Terminal

c) ~q_1 `3
Customer-provided terminal equipment, listed

so't ".d)

	

hich meets the standards and procedures set
DY

	

~~RVICE COMM1S51041by the Telephone Company in Technical References may

~1C" of IMSSOU^3

	

be connected to facilities furnished by the Telephone
Company for Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service in accordance with provisions of Paragraph

through e . following :

below,
forth

The connection shall be made through an interface
termination (e .g ., headset jack) provided by the
Telephone Company .

The Telephone Company will cause to°ha-ve=-i-ssuerd- . .
an Indentification Number for each !!specifiFR IE n
model or type of equipment which indicates , com~'iJ
pliance with standards and procedures set forth
by the Telephone Company Technical Referen1ces)
Such Identification Number must appear on each
unit of attested equipment utilizedl.pur.suant,,to .�;
this regulation .

Effective : DEC 6 1976

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

1 .10 .2 Connections With Customer-Provided Terminal Equipment- ; ;
(Continued)

Il U jJIJ_

B . Voice Transmitting and/or Receiving Terminal Equ
(Continued)

pmenti-i ~'



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 52 .01
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet S2 .01

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMDIUNICATIONS -SERVICE',----

1 .10 CONNECTIONS WITH EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES' PROVfDE6'BY- CUSTOMERS-
(Continued)

	

i

	

I

1 .10 .2

	

Connections With Customer-Provided Terminal' Equipment-

	

,~
(Continued)

B . Voice Transmitting and/or Receiving Teiiminal[1Equ pmefrt'__'
(Continued)

	

C-°--- --- -

3 . Connections of Attested Customer-Provided Terminal
Equipment

Customer-provided terminal equipment, listed below,
which meets the standards and procedures set forth
by the Telephone Company in Technical References may
be connected to facilities furnished by the Telephone
Company for Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service in accordance with provisions of Paragraph
a . through e . following :

a . The connection shall be made through an interface
termination (e .g ., headset jack) provided by the
Telephone Company .

b . The Telephone Company will cause to have issued
an Indentification Number for each specific
model or type of equipment which indicates com
pliance with standards and pro durers~ ,t f
by the Telephone Company Techz~a~RJfre~e

	

~~
Such Identification Number must appear on each
unit of attested equipment utilized-pursuant to
this regulation .

	

t . LC

	

6 i- :b

APR 5 1976

PIIhii;- Service Co mmission

Issued : March S, 1976

	

Effective : April S, 1976

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
. tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 52 .01
of canceling this tariff .

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIdNS
f

c .

d .

(AT)

1 .10 CONNECTIONS WITH EQUIPMENT - OR-FACILITIES PROVIDED

	

21#f ERS-
Cont

MISSOURI1 .10 .2 Connections With Customer-Provided Termi>~

B . Voice Transmitting and/or Receiving Terminal Equipment-(Con't .)

2 . (Continued) MMUDD
The customer-provided voice recording equipmey P J 1976shall be so arranged that at the will of the
user it can be physically connected to
disconnected from the facilities of the"
phone Company or switched on and off .

The customer-provided voice recording equipment
must comply with the minimum network protection
criteria set forth for direct electrical connection
in 1 .10 .1-G preceding .

"

	

(CP) 3 . Connection of Attested Customer-Provided Terminal Equipment

Customer-provided terminal equipment, listed below,
which meets the standards and procedures set forth
by the Telephone Company .i n Technical References may
be connected to facilities furnished by the Telephone
Company for Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service in accordance with provisions of Paragraph a .
through e . following :

a . The connection shall be made through an interface
termination (e .g ., headset jack) provided by the
Telephone Company .

b . The Telephone Company will cause to have issued
an Identification Number for each specific model
or type of equipment which indicat
with standards and procedures set
Telephone Company Technical Refere
Identification Number must appear
of attested equipment utilized pur
regulation .

Issued : MAY 11~+~ Effect ive :

	

JU

	

11973

BY R .R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

rot 4S_ V.01
SERVICE COMM!SSION

I]j f81SSOU31

orth
ces . STI~eE D
n each unit
iuant J~%Mhi4973

Public Service Commission



Issued : JUL 2 0 1979

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 52 .02
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Or,iginal Sheet 52 ..02

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMtNNICATIONS SERVICEHMW

o1=c - 9

	

19a1

BY
PUBLIC

SERV1Ce
COlJ1~tSSSON

Op
M1;5pUR1

Effective :

	

AUG 2 0 1979

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUL 121979

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

AUG 2 0 1979

Public Service Commission



No supplement to this
.tariff will be issued

except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

B .

LONG

1 .10 CONNECTIONS WITH

1 .10 .2 Connections With

c .

d .

AUG213

BY

	

r1!5s:a"i
PUBLIC S`RVICc r-0`1wSnU:1

Issued : MAY ' 1 1013

P .S .C .

DISTANCE MESSAGE

EQUIPMENT

Mo .-No . 26

Voice Transmitting and/or Receiving

h
Gong Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff

h Original Sheet 52 .02

TELECOMMUNiICATIgNS A11114
A

OR FACILITIES PROVIDED BY CUSTOMERS-
APR 2 6kt$7~3tinu

Customer-Provided Terminal EquiAmeERwfCon't .

ermi
Public Service Commission

(CP) 3 . Connection of Attested Customer-Provided Terminal Equipment-
(Continued)

The customer must notify thePTelephone Company
of his intentions to connect attested terminal
equipment . Such notification must include the
Identification Number of the equipment and the
location at which that equipment is to be used .

h
Attested equipment may not :

be connected to a source o) electrical power
which is external to the ttlephone network ;

M
be grounded ;

	

h

perform any network contro~ signaling functions
prior to and including thehestablishment of the
intended transmission path ;

have amplification in the transmission path
(other than single ended terminal devices
with the maximum gain limited so that the
output power meets the minimum protection
criteria set forth in Paragraph 1 .10 .1-G
preceding) ;

	

Y
h
r

use wiring external to such equipment that
is permanently affixed at the site of installation
other than portable connections compatible with

interface terminationshprovided by
Company .

Effective :

	

JUN

	

11973
BY R .R . SIi0CK1.l:Y, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois

Southwestern Bell Telephone ~ompany
St . Louis, Missouri h

d)

Kr:1reLPublic

F 0 dE D

JUnI 1

	

1973

a~Bmmission



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 52 .03
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Ist Revised Sheet 52 .03

(RT)

Issued :

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS

JUL 2 0 1979 Effective :

er .~
pU9L1C

SERV1Cr
Comm'

Of
k,15souRt

SER

1

VIC

	

~0
00

JUL 12 1973

1ViiS6UURI
Public Service Commission

AUG 2 0 1979

	

i

Public Suvico Commission

AUG 2 0 1979

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

1 .10

1 .10 .2

B .

CONNECTIONS WITH EQUIPMENT OR
CUSTOMERS-(Continued)

LONG DISTANCE

Connections With
(Continued)

~ll SPi'i R.Voice Transmitting and/or Receiving ~TermllC.-na,l_"_E,,gypment_
(Continued)

3 .

(AT)

4 .

~f
-

n
19

i
J i

r~3 . o..

BY R .

e .

Issued : AUG 6 1973

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 52 .03

Replacing Original Sheet 52 .03

MESSAGE

Terminal Equipment

TELECOMMUNICATI-ONS=S,EILVLCE
0

	

~

FACILITIES P~R~OVIDE%LIB

Headset
Non-powered Conferencing Equipment

Effective : . SEP 6 1973

Customer-Provided TerminallGEquip9ment-

Connection of Attested Customer-Provided Terminal
Equipment-(Continued)

Attested equipment must comply with the minimum
network protection criteria set forth in direct
electrical connection of, customer-provided voice
terminal equipment in Paragraph'1 .10 .1 .G preceding .

Customer-provided terminal equipment which does not
meet standards and procedures set forth by the Tele-
phone Company in its Technical References, although
previously attested, may not be used with the services
of the Telephone Company except in accordance with
the provisions of Paragraph 1 .10 .2 .B .1 preceding .

The rates and charges for connecting arrangements
are those as specified for customer-provided terminal
equipment in Paragraph 5 .1 .6 .B .2 of the General
Exchange Tariff .

SEEP 6

	

1913

Public Sewtc ccnflmiss en

R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

E 00



No supplement to this
" tariff will be issued

except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

b .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

1 .10 .2 Connections With Customer-Provided Terminal

5 . Acoustic, Inductive Connections

To protect the telecommunications ne
furnished to the general public by t
from harmful effects, the customer-p
mitting equipment must comply with t
tection criteria as stated in 1 .10 .1

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

Original Sheet 52 .03

BY R .R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIIONS'~

1 .10 CONNECTIONS WITH EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES PROVIDED BYAf19t,TVkW-
(Continued)

MISSOURI
5.WFINMce(gfmksibn

B . Voice Transmitting and/or Receiving Terminal Equipment-(Con't .)

(CP) 3 . Connection of Attested Customer-Provided Terminal Equipment-
(Continued)

e . Attested equipment must comply with the minimum
network protection criteria set forth for direct
electrical connection of customer-provided voice
terminal equipment in Paragraph 1 .10 .1-G preceding .

Customer-provided terminal equipment which does not
meet standards and procedures set forth by the Tele-
phone Company in its Technical References, although
previously attested, may not be used with-the se r 'ces
of the Telephone Company except in accor
the provisions of Paragraph 1 .10 .2-B-1 p

Terminal Equipment

	

SEP 6

	

1973

Headset '

	

BYZg:jeLL&v.3
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(AT)4 . The rates and charges for connecting arrangemonArisoum
are those as specified for customer-provided terminal
equipment in Paragraph 5 .1 .6-B-2 of the General
Exchange Tariff .

a . Customer-provided voice transmitting and/or receiving
terminal equipment may be acoustically or inductively
connected with Telephone Company fac ilities for lon
distance message telecommunications
acoustic or inductive connection is
Telephone Company network control si

prece

Issued : N1u1 1 ISIS

	

Effective : J~9 11973

ervi'g&lgo~a
ade e~ 1
naling unit .

t
to a

workMd1 thV7~ervicl
e Telephone Company
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No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVV_GE9 5EW

JUL 2 0 1979

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

6Y

	

'

	

SERV1Gc
COIl.MS`'10C1

pU8L1G

	

Of IA1 .+~
UR150

Effective :

	

01!c r) n 40-7Q

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

1st Revised Sheet 52 .04
Rep lac-ing-Or-i-g-Ina-1--Sheet- 52 .04

JUL 12197B

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 52 .04
of canceling this tariff .

	

.._

T ~bCDLONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS `S'EI~V~IG
I

I
1 .10 CONNECTIONS WITH EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES PROVIDED BY

CUSTOMERS-(Continued)

	

AUG 6 1973

1 .10 .2 Connections With Customer-Provided TbrminalM"Lqu°i~pment-
r'annc

	

er~r ;;c dac~r2~sEQn(Continued)

	

_ -.- . . _ . ..-_

B . Voice Terminating and/or Receiving Terminal Equipment-
(Continued)

G

Dy~1GE 50~ ;~
~,~euc o

5 . Acoustic, Inductive Connections

Issued : AUG 6 1973

a . Customer-provided voice transmitting and/or
receiving terminal equipment may be acous-
tically or inductively connected with Tele
phone Company facilities for long distance
message telecommunications service provided
the acoustic or inductive connection is made
externally to a Telephone Company network
control signaling unit .

b . To protect the telecommunications network
and the services furnished to the general
public by the Telephone Company from harmful
effects, the customer-provided voice trans-
mitting equipment must comply with the
minimum network protection criteria as
stated in 1 .10 .1 .G .2 preceding .

r

Effective : SEP 6 1973

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

SEP 6

	

19~ :'

Puhlic Sew'.ce ~am:~~i~s cn. ;I



P .S .C . Ho .-No . 2s

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 52 .05
of canceling this tariff .

	

ReplacingOriginal Sheet 52 .05

(RT)

Issued :

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS

JUL 2 0 1979 Effective :

DEC _ 9 19t~1

C-,._

pu91.1C S 0? MSS013

ERICS0
~ 0 ~

rriissuuia
Public Service Commission

I PiiMtir S~avirn Tnmmic~l(~~

AUG 2 0 1979
BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUL 12 1979

~~LE0

AUG 2 0 1979



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 52 .05
of canceling this tariff .

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1 .10 CONNECTIONS WITH EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES PROVIDED BY CUSTOMERS
-(Continued)

9 Fol

-(Continued)
NOV 2 2 1974

B . Voice Transmitting and/or Receiving Terminal Equipment
- (Continued)

public Servt:n cm-, Si. esirp
(CP)

	

6 .

	

Connection of a Conforming Answering-DdV c-e--

A conforming answering device may be connected to
facilities furnished by the Telephone Company for
Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service in
accordance with a . through g . following .

a . The customer shall notify the Telephone Company of
his intention to connect a conforming answering
device . Such notification shall include the
location at which ,the conforming answering device
is to be used as well as the conformance number of
the conforming answering device .

D b . The conforming answering device shall only be
connected by means of a jack or jack arrangement
provided by the Telephone Company .

n ~C The conforming answering device shall not be used
to transmit or-receive data signals .

~~~ SCot"~55.0d . The conforming answering device shall not be used
pU6'-~CS`ofr;+=5°c"~ .

	

with party line service or with public or semi-
public coin telephone service .

e . The conforming answering device shall not be used
to originate calls .

f . The conforming answering device shall be operated
and maintained in accordance wart-h~r}ros' -fit.uctidns
furnished with such conformin answer`iiig ~d`ev[ye as
required by the Telephone Company's~Technical
Reference for conforming answ ering devices .

SARI ^

	

'i915

	

it

Issued :

	

DEC
~9 9107d

	

Effective :

	

JAN
0

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

1 .10 .2 Connections With Cust.omer-Provided Teimiria`1~Eq~~ (t

pcbAc Saw°.c's C,V,1°.sd-a i~



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(RT)

Issued :

LONG DISTANCE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

1st Revised Sheet 52 .06
Replacing Q iginail Sheet ; 152 .06

II

	

0JLn p
S

Qa5Sda'D
DEC - 9 ~g81

~,g1.z55o~

1

JUL 2 0 1979

	

Effective : AUG 2 0 1979

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUL 12 1979

MISSOURI

PubIiC Service Commission

_ ,5510

AUG 201979

Public Swic2 Comm, isslen



No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 52 .06
of canceling this tariff .

(CP)

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1 .10 CONNECTIONS WITH EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIESIPROIJVf~E~D IU Y CUSTOMERS
-(Continued)

	

L~ U
1 .10 .2 Connections With Customer-Provided Terminal E u-g n

-(Continued)

	

NUg ~ G gJ~

B . Voice Transmitting and/or Receiving
-(Continued)

6 . Connection of a Conforming Answering Device-(Continued)

g .

~~S:oNpY CUM~A'
PUBLIC SEROf k5SOU .-~

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Issued : DEC 0? 1974

	

Effective :
JAN 0

Term nal~ °Equipment .
~l:~IlC SBdVl LO L~c:: .~ :E ::!` 0 d

The conforming answering device shall comply with
the minimum network protection criteria set forth
in Paragraph 1 .10 .1 G preceding .

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

In the event that an answering device bearing a
conformance number does not meet the requirements of
the Telephone Company's Technical Reference for
conforming answering devices, the customer using
such answering device shall either disconnect the
device from the Telephone Company facilities or arrange
for connection of the device in accordance with the
provisions of Paragraph B . 1 . preceding .

JAN '4",

	

WS

	

I

Put-lie Smir', 'i rc r°oc:2



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 53
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 53

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.14 INTRALATA TOLL PRESUBSCRIBED INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER CHANGE CHARGE

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company customers who convert from their existing intraLATA toll
service provider to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company for intraLATA toll service will not be
charged the Easy Access Dialing Change Charge specified in Section 13.4.3 of Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company’s Access Services Tariff (P.S.C. Mo.-No.36).

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  September 1, 2000 Effective:   October 2, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

(CT)

(RT)

(RT)

(CT)

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 53
of canceling this tariff.

1 .14 INTERIM ONE-WAY COMMUNITY OPTIONAL SERVICE (INTERIM COS)

	

RECD NOV 2 C I-99
A. General

1 .

	

Service Description

Interim One-Way Community Optional Service (Interim COS) is a one-way optional plan that
allows customers in certain COS Petitioning Exchanges to purchase intraLATA interexchange
calling to customers in designated exchanges, known collectively as their COS Calling Scope,
under terms, conditions and rates as found in the Company Tariff(s) . The Interim COS Calling
Scope consists of the COS Target Exchange to which COS Petitioning Exchange customers
have qualified for COS calling, plus all other exchanges with which customers in the COS
Target Exchange have Extended Area Service (EAS).

2 .

	

Service Availability

This service is available only to customers located in the Petitioning Exchanges listed in
1 .14.13.2 . This service is being offered only on a temporary basis and will be eliminated at the
earlier of the implementation of intraLATA presubscription in the Petitioning Exchange in
which Interim COS is offered or July 1, 1999 . No petitio~s,granyg

	

bequests for new COS
routes or Interim COS routes will be accepted

	

NNCEL

	

D.

B . Regulations

	

OCT 0 2 2000
1 .

	

Rules and Regulations

	

i3y

	

PS
vublic Service CommissIull

Unless otherwise stated, Interim COS is subject to the Ru1X[r1CK451ations applying to all
customer contracts as specified in the General Exchange Tariff.

2. Conditions

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 26

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVIC~y,,

	

3So1,8n PUD110G1f`~ 00

	

(0mrf11aGiVe

a.

	

Interim COS will be offered as a one-way optional flat rate service . One-way optional flat
rate service allows customers to make unlimited calls to the COS Target Exchange Calling
Scope for a recurring monthly flat rate.

b.

	

The calling scope of the Interim COS route will be to the COS Target Exchange plus its
EAS exchanges . Any EAS additives applicable in the COS Target Exchange apply to the
Interim COS subscriber in addition to the Interim COS monthly flat rate.

fi~sS UPI PubV'so
1S8frVl100 P41YYllaoial"

99 -=1 34

NOV 2 019%

	

Effective:

	

nnn

	

1~~~Issued :

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

	

DEC 0 9 in
St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

(RT)

LONG DISTANCE

Issued :

	

JUL 2 0 1979

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SE~VI~E@E

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

1st Revised Sheet 53
Replacing Original Sheet 53

Effective : AUG 2 0 1979

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUL 12 1979

MISSOURI

Public Service Commission

AUG 2 0 1979

Public Service Commission



" C~Qa~C~d~C~D
AUG ,`; 0 19 i'J

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

1 .10 .3 Connections With Customer-Provided

BY
l~'f-2s 53 --

PUBLIC SERVICE COM)v1ISSION

of missou2i

A . General

n .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
Original Sheet 5 ; .

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATJONNEU KCQ1
WEDD

1 .10 CONNECTIONS WITH EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES PROAH064973a)STOJIERS-

1471SS0URl
(Cont

sn~licnSsr>~ice dr~~I~~ern

Customer-provided communications systems (including
channels derived from such systems, not exceeding
voice grade) may be connected with long distance
message telecommunications service at the premises
of the customer provided that :

1 . Such long distance message telecommunications
service or customer-provided communications
system is utilized for the origination or
termination of communications at the customer's
premises where the connection is made .

2 . The connection shall be either through a network
control signaling unit and connecting arrange-
ment, furnished, installed and maintained by the
Telephone Company, or through customer-provided
equipment which effects such connections ex-
ternally to a Telephone Company network control
signaling unit by means of an acoustic or inductive
connection for transmitting and/or receiving .

3 . Where the connection of the customer-provided
communications system involves direct electrical
connection to the facilities furnished by the
Telephone Company for long distance message tele-
communications service such connection shall be
made through switching equipment provided either
by the customer or by the Telephone Company .

The provisions relating to
tion criteria set forth in
apply, as appropriate, to
customer-provided communic
lated to minimum network p
when applied to the connec
communications systems, th
premises" shall include an
customer-provided communication
nated .

inimt r

	

root
~1 .10[ ;ENe~ding
he connection of
tions 1l gte?~s, As
otecJioKlcr'i-'feria a
ion of customer-pro
term "customer'
WtQnSW*BcG0tlldt SSHn

Issued : MAY 11y73

	

-
Effective : SUN 11973

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY . Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(RT)

LONG DISTANCE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

1st Revised Sheet 53 .01
ReplacingOriginal-Sheet''53 :01

C1Elk 9 R U~ DO

	

11

6Y

	

F V1CE
..... 5_oe

C~MMI5510N
r~asso

ua,

S

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUL 121979

MISSOURI

Public Service Commission

AUG 2 0 1979

Public Service commission

Issued : JUL 2 n 1gg Effective :

	

AUG 2 0 1979



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications- .Se-rvice Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original) S}iee :t 53 .01 '
of canceling this tariff .

	

1PL~~_'- J I -

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE--'. . .-''

1 .10 CONNECTIONS WITH EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES PROV
CUSTOMERS-(Continued)

1 .10 .3 Connections With Customer-Provided Communications
Systems-(Continued)

A . General-(Continued)

RQHEMD
A..UG 20 197 9

BY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Of A11ssoum

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

l. . IJ
IiDhED :i.BY. :'.. .

(AT) S . Where local exchange service furnished by the
Telephone Company is used in the provision of
a composite data service for others and connec
tion of that local exchange service is made to
a communications system provided by a Composite
Data Service Vendor and the connection is made
through data switching equipment provided by the
Composite Data Service Vendor, the provisions
of (1) and (3) above do not apply .

2

	

E,f R 5

	

1976

Pith Service Commission

Issued : March 5, 1976

	

Effective : April 5, 1976



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26
No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 54
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 54

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  September 1, 2000 Effective:   October 2, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

(RT)

(RT)

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



P.S .C . Mo .-No . 26
No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 54
of canceling this tariff.

1 .14 INTERIM ONE-WAY COMMUNITY OPTIONAL SERVICE (INTERIM COS) I1LtiUifioSI 2 0 199

B . Regulations - (Continued)

Issued :

1 .

	

Rules and Regulations - (Continued)

c .

	

Unless otherwise specified in these conditions, Interim COS is offered to all classes and
grades of residence and business customers located in an Interim COS qualifying exchange
on a per line basis.

d.

	

Interim COS is not offered in conjunction with Cellular or Customer-Owned Pay
Telephone Services or comparable services offered by other local exchange companies in
their exchanges listed in this tariff.

e.

	

Interim COS may only be used for the communications of a single end user . Interim COS
may not be used to aggregate communications in any form . Prohibited aggregation
includes, but is not limited to, using services that provide multiple communication paths in
conjunction with Interim COS. Interim COS shall be used solely for calling from the COS
Petitioning Exchange to the COS Target Exchange and the other exchanges with which
customers in the COS Target Exchange have EAS, and shall not be used in conjunction
with any call forwarding arrangement.

f.

	

Theminimum service period for subscription to Interim COS is one month.

g. When a customer's telecommunications service is arranged for his or herown
administrative use, versus use by his or her patrons (such customers may include, but are
not limited to hotel/motels, hospitals or universities), Interim COS may be purchased for
the administrative trunks only .

	

CANCELLED
h.

	

Under no circumstances may Interim COS be shared or resold .

C. Rate Application

I . General

MISSO~!ri PuDlic
LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVI~tR~i0o C0MM1p01C5fJ

Interim COS rates and charges apply in addition to all other charges paid by the customer for
other services of the Telephone Company.

2.

	

Monthly Recurring Rates

b.

	

TheInterim COS monthly recurring rates are billed one month in advance.

NOV 2 0 1998

CC_T 0 2 2000
ay 15 OAS 51-IPublic Service

MISSOURI nusswli

a.

	

TheInterim COS monthly recurring rates apply on a per-line or per-trunk basis, except for
Plexar or Centrex type services which are billed on a PBX trunk equivalent basis, as

	

(~
specified elsewhere in this tariff.

	

S©a%®
Alf

	

klf'k'i1entD
ari

Effective :

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri DEC 0 9 10
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FILED DEC	9 1958



No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 54
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Cirigiaal Sheet 54

(RT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUPIICATIONS SERV4ICEn

	

E ' U

DEC - 9 lbo\

euguc
or`ss~oN

pF If.155pUR1

Issued :

	

JUL %) n lq
7q

	

Effective :

	

AUG 2 0 1979

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUL 12 1979

° IViLJJUUKI {

Public Service Commission!

AUG 2 0 1979

	

,

Public Servicoo Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

v
'

	

DDR ?,6 ~~3 .1 .10 CONNECTIONS WITH EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES PROVI

	

SIOMEl
itneenHRi(Cont it

f.?1lblic-Senice Commiss1 .10 .3 Connections With Customer-Provided Com

(AT)

	

B . The rates and charges for connecting arrangements
are those as specified for customer-provided
communications systems in Paragraph. 5 .2 .5 in Section
5 of the General Exchange Tariff .

1 .10 .4 Connections with Certain Facilities of Power, Pipe Line and
Railroad Companies

2 . in addition, in cases of calls originated by railroad
employees under circumstances indicating need for
prompt action to secure or maintain the safety,
continuity, or reliability of railroad service to the
public, and related to the movement of passengers,
mail, property, or equipment by railroad, or the
repair, maintenance, or construction of railway rights-
of'-way, structures, or equipment ;

-in cases where the customer facilities service

DV1

	

~~
~q

	

locations where it is impract

J..

	

CO~.'~M'"55!ON
hazard or inaccessibility for

PUBLIC SERVICE

	

to furnish its facilities ;
OF f11550'j^1

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
Original Sheet 54'

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICAW11iy',IIMUED

A . Telephone facilities of an electric power company or
oil, oil products or natural gas pipe line company,
or railroad company provided primarily to communicate
with points located along a right-of-way (including
premises of such company anywhere in cities, towns or
villages along the right-of-way) owned or controlled
by such company may, in lieu of the provisions of
1 .10 .3 preceding, be connected with long distance
message telecommunications service, for the following
purposes :

Issued : MAY 1 1973

1 . in cases of emergency involving safety of life or
property .

Effective : 1UN 11973
BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 1

	

1973

Public Service Commission



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose 1ST Revised Sheet 55
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 55

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  September 1, 2000 Effective:   October 2, 2000
By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

(RT)

(RT)

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 55
of canceling this tariff.

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1 .14 INTERIM ONE-WAY COMMUNITY OPTIONAL SERVICE (INTERIM COS) -

	

fOeQv

	

81998

C.

	

Rate Application - (Continued)

1 .

	

General - (Continued)

c.

	

Interim COS must be purchased on all access lines for an account that is combined billed .

d.

	

Ifa customer subscribes to both Interim COS and OCA, where the Target Exchange is
within the subscriber's OCA calling scope, the Interim COS rates and charges apply to
qualified Interim COS calls to the Target Exchange . The OCA rates and charges do not
apply to such calls.

e . Interim COS is available on a Dial Station-to-Station basis only .

(1) GTE Midwest, Incorporated exchange .
(2) Sprint Missouri, Incorporated exchange

P.S.C . Mo.-No . 26

UIssued:DV 2

	

9IAJ~

	

Effective :

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missou
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

~O

	

nom CrnM110D~1c :_

CANCELLm

OCT 0 2 2000

FILM DE-0. 0 91990

DEC 0 9 1998

Qualifying Target EAS Additive
.Exchange. Exchange . Residence . Business

Holiday Paris (1) N/A N/A
Stotts City Mount Vernon (1) N/A N/A
Verona Aurora (1) N/A N/A
Conception Junction Maryville (2) $0.15 $0.30
Rhineland Herman (1) N/A N/A
Philadelphia Palmyra (I) N/A N/A
Eldridge Lebanon (2) N/A N/A
Stoutland Lebanon (2) N/A

c©fb
OjAS09Jl~i P0

Rates

1 . Monthly Recurring Rates, per line or per trunk:

Interim COS USOC

13Y
~

: ~S
211Public S ARI awlk

. Rate .
Business EXCCA $33
Residence EXCCA $23

2. Interim COS Exchange Listing

Petitioning



No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunicat"ions=Service-Tariff-
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(RT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

Issued :

	

JUL 2 Q 1979

	

Effective : AUG 2 Q 1979

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

1st eqsed ~ShC

	

5
Replacing~~Q~gina~ Sheet~5

Wall"

5E0Cc
COMMk5510N

V~BIIC OF k,155pURl

JUL 12197a

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

AUG 2 0 1979

Public Service Comm, issooc



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 55 .
of canceling this tariff .

1 .10 CONNECTIONS WITH EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES PROV#DEIYB'Y''i7STOM RS-
'

	

ISS()I~~fContin ed)

1 .10 .4 Connections with Certain Facilities
Railroad Companies-(Continued)

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICAjI0jA'5jj6

A . (Continued)

2 . (Continued)

ft1WMgrVicP i1QWnL$-~Qn

-during an interim period in cases where the
customer has arranged for replacement of said
customer facilities with facilities of the
Telephone Company .

B . Telephone circuits of such companies will be connected
to a local or toll central office line to form a
through connection only through manual switching
equipment, or an attendant's position of dial PBX
equipment furnished-to the customer by the Telephone
Company . Such equipment or position may be located
at either or both ends of the customer's circuit .

C . Connection of a telephone circuit of such companies as
specified preceding may be established at either end of
such circuit, but shall not be established at both ends
simultaneously .

1 .10 .5 Connections with Certain Facilities of the U .S . Army, Navy
and Air Force

A . Facilities of a telephone system of the U .S . Department
of the Army, Navy or Air Force which serves an

~n

	

establishment operated and administered under the direction
of the Department and commanded by authorities of such
establishment, may, in lieu of the provisions of 1 .10 .3
preceding, be connected with long distance message
telecommunications service where the Secretary of the

~)G/

	

Department certifies in writing tha
(aU

	

~5

	

ecessity require that the establis enti~e s

	

~Dv5 W,
.f

	

cO~M~g` "

	

telephone

	

system of the

	

Departmen

	

.

	

I~Ta d'

	

n, the
facilities of a temporary telephone ystem4Y .

	

of such
~,~

J
8L1
®
C

	

o~ :"

	

Department located off permanent es ablij~hh~bt WP3the
Department for maneuvers, mobilizati n tests or technicaiil
service tests will be so connected .

issued : MAI 11973

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

public Sefice Commissirn



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(RT)

Issued : JUL 9 n to7c

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

Long Distance Message
Telecommunicatiions=Se c'e=Tarif-f-

Lst R

	

ed~ Sheet~ -6,
Replacing Original 'S~tteet X56 UU

gY SERVICE GoMM'S1oN
7UBUG

	

of
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Effective : AUG 2 n 1979

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUL 12 1979

MISSOURI
Public Service. Commission

AUG 2 0 1979

	

!I

Public Service Commission



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 56 "
of canceling this tariff .

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNIC1IOWRW

APR 2 61973
1 .10 CONNECTIONS WITH EQUIPMENT OR FACILITIES PROVIDED BY CUSTO

1 .10 .5 Connections with Certain Facilities
and Air Force-(Continued)

B . Telephone facilities of the U .S . Department of the
Army, Navy or Air Force, other than those described
in A . above, may, in lieu of the provisions of
1 .10 .2 and 1 .10 .3 preceding, be connected by means
of switching or connecting equipment furnished by
the Telephone Company, to a PBX switchboard or other
telephone switching or terminal equipment, where the
Secretary of the Department or his authorized repre-
sentative notifies the Telephone Company in writing
that such connection is required for reasons of
military necessity . Such Department telephone
facilities will be connected with long distance message
telecommunications service only in cases of emergency
involving safety of life or property, unless the
aforesaid Department facilities are in locations where
it is impracticable for the Telephone Company to furnish
its facilities .

1 .10 .6 Connections of Service Station Lines and Facilities
Furnished by the Customer Which Involve Hazardous or
Inaccessible Locations

Service . statiori lines, and facilities furnished by the
customer which involve hazardous or inaccessible locations,
where authorized to be connected to local exchange service
under Tariffs filed with appropriate local regulatory
agencies or state commission, may be connected with Long
Distance Message Telecommunications Service furnished by
the Telephone Company .

DQfKLDD
AUG 2t, IM'

BY I~S S`b
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

O` h11SSOLM

Public Service Commission

F0LDD
JUN 1

	

1973

issued :

	

MAY

	

1 1973

	

Effective :

	

JUN

	

1 1973

Public Service Commission

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

1 .11 .1 General

(CT)

(RT)

CONNECTIONS OF OTHER COMMON CARRIER-PROVIDED COMMUNICATIONS

Communications systems provided by the Other Common Carrie-r-may-be--con-

	

-
nected to Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service (LDMTS)
furnished by the Telephone Company where such connections are made in
accordance with the provisions of Section 5 of the General Exchange Tariff .

Issued : JUN 20 1980

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

. 1 . - 2nd--Revisd°Sheet 57 -
Replacigg lit

	

Pd $he t~ 57
+~ U~ v

ji'l

u

Effective :

	

JUL 20 1980

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

n, .̂r n
SYSTEMS g 1900

p' . .,- .', ., I 1, 1
1'~IIJV V V1 .

I Public Service Conidssion



No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 57
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 57
t :

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE,,-,-., ;-

r,CT)1 .11 CONNECTIONS OF OTHER COMMON CARRIER-PROVIDED COMMUNICATIONS
SYSTEMS

1 .11 .1 General

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

A .

	

General

	

Provision

	

--t .

	

. "" . 11

Communications systems provided by theOttierCommon
Carrier (Listed in 1 .11 F .) may be connected with the
facilities furnished by the Telephone Company for long
distance message telecommunications service as specified
in Paragraph 1 .11 .

B . Responsibility of the Customer

Where long distance message telecommunications service
is available under this Tariff for use in connection
with Other Common Carrier-provided communications
systems, the operating characteristics of such systems
shall be such as not to interfere with any of the
services offered by the Telephone Company . Such use is
subject to the further provisions that the Other Common
Carrier-provided systems do not endanger the safety of
Telephone Company employees or the public ; damage, require
change in or alteration of the equipment or other
facilities of the Telephone Company ; interfere with
the proper functioning of such equipment or facilities ;
impair the operation of the telecommunications system
or otherwise injure the public in its use of the
Telephone Company's services . Upon notice from the
Telephone Company that the Other Common Carrier-provided
system is causing or is likely to cause such hazard or
interference the customer shall arrange with the Other
Common Carrier to make such change as shall be
necessary to remove or prevent such hazard or inter-
ference .

C . Network Control Signaling

Satisfactory performance of the telecommunications _
network requ

	

~/} unctionalF compa-
t'
ibiliUy

of the netwo

	

~1s and the switchirig,Lru
equipment in

JUL 2 0 1980

Pd~ aFRVICE Cpr,1M~SS10N

OF MISSOURI

Issued : March S, 1976

	

Effective : April S, 1976

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

t'.~i2 5 1y76

!biir Service Commission



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

1 .11 .1 General

LONG DISTANCE

C .

MESSAGE

A . General Provision

TELECOMMUNICATION SkmI
1
v

CONNECTIONS OF OTHER PARTICIPATING CARRIERI-PROVIl*liS2`94Q21I-
CATIONS SYSTEMS

	

1

Communications systems provided by the Other Participating
Carrier (Listed in 1 .11 F .) may be connected with the
facilities furnished by the Telephone Company for long
distance message telecommunications service as specified
in Paragraph 1 .11 .

B . Responsibility of the Customer

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
Original Sheet 57 .

MU

NitSSOURI
Public Service Commission

Where long distance message telecommunications service
is available under this Tariff for use in connection
with Other Participating Carrier-provided communications
systems, the operating characteristics of such systems
shall be such as not to interfere with any of the
services offered by the Telephone Company . Such use
is subject to the further provisions that the Other
Participating Carrier-provided systems do not endanger
the safety of Telephone Company employees or the public ;
damage, require change in or alteration of .the equipment
or other facilities of the Telephone Company ; interfere
with the proper functioning of such equipment or
facilities ; impair the operation of the telecommunications
system or otherwise injure the public in its use of the
Telephone Company's services . Upon notice from the Tele-
phone Company that the Other Participating Carrier-provided
system is causing or is likely to cause such hazard or
interference the customer shall arrange with the other
Participating Carrier to make such change as shall be
necessary to remove or prevent such hazard or interference .

Network Control Signaling

Sat is factol=y

	

'o Iridiie~ P f the t elecommuni cations
requires continuing functional co
work control

	

fW.A(lajls j9f@ the swit

GY ,motes S7
PUBLIC SERVICE COIAfdISSION

OF MISSOURI

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 58
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 58

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERV.IC~E0
1 .11 CONNECTIONS OF OTHER COMMON CARRIER-PROVIDED COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS-

(Continued)

1 .11 .1 General-(Continued)

(RT)

BY

	

o

	

c VIGE
C0~,~5510t1

pU9l1C 5-oe Io~ssoUa~

Issued :

	

JUN 2 0 1980

	

Effective :

	

JUL 2 0 1980

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUild 0 9 9980

CuSJULBI
Public Service Commission

JJ' :' 0 100



No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 58
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 58

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

(CT)1 .11 CONNECTIONS OF OTHER COMMON CARRIER-PROVIDED COMMUNICATIONS -
SYSTEMS-(Continued)

1 .11 .1 General-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

C . Network Control Signaling-(Continued)

To assure such continuing compatib .l!i1tyc, . ..network._ . . ., . .
control signaling (except customer.p.rov_ided t'oiie- . . "~il ;~
type address signaling through a Telephone Company- -"
provided or Other Common Carrier-provided connecting
arrangement) in the furnishing of long distance
message telecommunications service shall be performed
by equipment furnished, installed and maintained by
the Telephone Company or Other Common Carrier .

D . Conditions for Connections of Other Common Carrier-
Provided Communications Systems

Other Common Carrier-provided communicatons
systems including channels derived from such systems,
not exceeding voice grade, may be connected with long
distance message telecommunications service at the
premises of the customer provided that :

1 . Such long distance message telecommunications
service or Other Common Carrier-provided
communications system is utilized for the
origination or termination o£ communications
at the customer's premises where the connection
is made .

2 . The connection is either through equipment which
effects such connection externally to a Tele-
phone Company provided network control signaling
unit by means of an acoustic or inductive connection
for transmitting and/or receiving or through direct
electrical connection-in accordance with 3 . or 4 .
below . ^

uv~

	

-

	

_
G 1 j, L~EJ

JuL~
0 103

	

App 5

	

i97o
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~ON
B

	

.,Ice c~M
S11HIaG $E e Wssoul
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Issued : March 5, 1976

	

Effective : April 5, 1976

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

iOUf)ii~ Service cof711iiu;1!Op



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 58 "
of canceling this tariff .

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS .)SFi
1

1 .11 CONNECTIONS OF OTHER PARTICIPATING CARRIER-PROV,ID0Rc'-btdR3-
CATIONS SYSTEMS-(Continued)

NISSOl1Rl
1 .11 .1

	

General-(Continued)

	

Pllhlic Service Commission

C . Network Control Signaling-(Continued)

issued : MAY 1 1973

To assure such continuing compatibility, network
control signaling (except customer-provided tone-
type address signaling through a Telephone CompanN-
provided or Other Participating Carrier-provided
connecting arrangement) in the furnishing of long
distance message telecommunications service shall be
performed by equipment furnished, installed and
maintained by the Telephone Company or Other
Participating Carrier .

D . Conditions for Connections of Other Participating
Carrier-Provided Communications Systems

Other Participating Carrier-provided communications
systems including channels derived from such systems,
not exceeding voice grade, may be connected with long
distance message telecommunications service at the
premises of the customer provided that :

1 . . Such long distance message telecommunications service
or Other Participating Carrier-provided communications
system is utilized for the origination or termination
of communications at the customer's premises where
the connection is made .

2 . The connection is either through equipment which
effects such connection externally to a Telephone
Company provided network control signaling unit by
means of an acoustic or inductive connection for
transmitting and/or receiving or through direct
electrical co n t'o

	

n accordance with 3 . or 4 .
below .

P,PR 5 1976

PUBLIC SERVICE COMh'!SSION
or f&=:OURI

Effective :

	

)UN

	

1 1971

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JUnI 1

	

1973

Public Service Commission



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 59
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 59

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1 .11

	

CONNECTIONS OF OTHER COMMON CARRIER-PROVIDED COMMUNICA1IOIJCR9 R , ~~ ~2 D
(Continued)

1 .11 .1 General-(Continued)

(RT)

Issued : JUN 2 0 1980

BY
PUBLIC SsR410: CC~

	

`I`'SION

0p ttISSOUM r

Effective : JUL 20 1980

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JU;~! 0 91990

i . IG .>U liQ i

1 1 Public Service. Commission



P .S .C . Pto .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 59
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 59

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE=
~, :Id

(CT)1 .11 CONNECTIONS OF OTHER COMMON CARRIER-PROVIDED COMMUNI-
CATIONS SYSTEMS-(Continued)

1 .11 .1 General-(Continued)

D . Conditions for Connection of Other Common"Carr 'er- .
Provided Communications Systems- (Contin`u'e* d-) L_0

3 . Where the connection with the Other Common
Carrier provided communications system involves
direct electrical connection to the facilities
furnished by the Telephone Company for long
distance message telecommunications service such
connection shall be made through switching equip-
ment provided by the customer, by the Telephone
Company, or by the Other Common Carrier .

4 . Where the connection is made by means of
switching equipment provided by the customer,
such switching equipment and the facilities
provided by the Other Common Carrier shall
be treated as a customer-provided communications
system and the regulations applicable to the
connection of customer-provided communications
systems shall apply .

S . The rates and charges for connecting Other
Common Carrier-provided communications
systems shall be the same as those that would
apply if Telephone Company services were so
connected .

6 . Connection may be made only if the forms of
electrical communication are consistent with
those for which the Telephone Company-provided
service is offered .

JUL 20 19B0

BY SERVICE
PUBLIC

	

CC ,1SS10N

OF W
:SSOUM

FRED

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

APP, 5

	

1976

A,,H la),vice CUI?llll!SS!0il'___. . . __

Issued : March S, 1976

	

Effective : April S, 1976



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS

CONNECTIONS OF OTHER PARTICIPATING CARRIER-PWIZA05MMUN
CATIONS SYSTEMS-(Continued)

	

I

	

MISSOURI
1 .11 .1 General-(Continued)

D .

E

Conditions for Connection of Other Participating
Carrier-Provided Communications Systems-(Continued)

3 .

4 .

5 .

6 .

Issued : MAY 1 1973

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
Original Sheet 59 ,

Other Participating Carrier Servi

All arrangements for service prov
Participating Carrier shall be ma
with that carrier . The furnishin
message telecommunications service
Company is not a joint undertaking
Participating Carrier .

Public Service Commission

Where the connection with the .Other Participating
Carrier provided communications system involves
direct electrical connection to the facilities
furnished by the Telephone Company for long
distance message telecommunications service such
connection shall be made through switching equip-
ment provided by the customer, by the Telephone
Company, or by the Other Participating Carrier .

Where the connection is made by means of,
switching equipment provided by the customer,
such switching equipment and the facilities
provided by the Other Participating Carrier shall
be treated as a customer-provided communications
system and the regulations applicable to the
connection of customer-provided communications
systems shall apply .

	

MEMO
The rates and charges for connecting Other
Participating Carrier-provided commu~,P~a,~ioT6
systems shall be the same as those t at - o '1''du
apply if Telephone Company service

	

S rconnected .

	

PUBLIC S_~VIC0 COM;r!1c710N

Connection may be made only if the forms"ac,v
electrical communication are c
those for which the Telephone
service is offered .

Effective : JUN 11973

by the Telephone
with the Other

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

ompa[Pf Vd

e

	

u

JUN 11~ 1973

ded by an Other

PUmrc. smiCQmw%Sion



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

1 .11 CONNECTIONS OF OTHER COMMON CARRIER-PROVIDED
(Continued)

1 .11 .1 General-(Continued)

(RT)

Issued :

	

JUN 2 0 1980

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

1st Revised Sheet 59 .01
Rep lacing, Original-She-et-59 .01

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

	

1EMO~0
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS-

iE 0 9 Wo
i

f.:IJ�w?I
l' Public Service Commission,

Effective :

	

JUL 20 1980

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

.. v . .`~ 0 IS~C



" (CT)1 .11

	

CONNECTIONS OF OTHER COMMON CARRIER-PROVIDED
CATIONS SYSTEMS-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 59 .01
of canceling this tariff .

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1 .11 .1 General-(Continued)

GOh1tfUN;I~:,) )I1_."L

D . Conditions for Connection of Other Common Carrier- ,i .a~~ . ;Provided Communications Systems-(Continued)

(AT)

	

7 .

	

Other Common Carrier communication ;`s'ys-t-e>ns---'------
utilizing Central Office Connecting Facilities
not exceeding voice grade, and provided by an
Other Common Carrier (listed in F . following) to
a customer, may be directly connected at the
premises of the Telephone Company with exchange
service or message toll service furnished by the
Telephone Company to the same customer, provided
such connections are made through :

Exchange lines to permit communications via
the Other Common Carrier provided communica-
tions system, to or from the customer's premises

JUL 2 0 1980

	

located in an exchange foreign to the exchange in
which the connection is made .

BY

	

Comm',

	

Control Switching Equipment furnished
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMoun~

	

In accordance with the Centrex Service pro-
OF M'ss

	

visions of this tariff .

(AT)

	

8 . Where exchange telecommunications service furnished
by the Telephone Company is used in the provision
of a composite data service for others and the
connection of that exchange telecommunications service
is made to a communications system provided by an
Other Common Carrier as listed in F . following, and
the connection is made through data_switchinghing_equ pF.~. .
ment provided by a Composite Data Service ~Vendor,
the provisions of (1) and (3) above doljno t! `

E . Other Common Carrier Service

Issued : March S, 1976

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

r.PR 5

	

1976i
All arrangements for service provided. by an Other
Common Carrier shall be made by the cus!iome=ilficte COillftliSS!Oll l
with that carrier . The furnishing of°°ionsg"dist°amce--=-°-'
message telecommunications service by the Telephone
Company is not a joint undertaking with the Other
Common Carrier .

Effective : April 5, 1976



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

7th Revised Sheet 60
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 60

1 .11 .1 General-(Continued)

Issued :

	

JUN 2 0 1980

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1 .11 CONNECTIONS OF OTHER COMMON CARRIER-PROVIDED COMMUNICATIONW
11

	

SY2~S`IMR WND
(Continued)

(RT)

Dy ~a

	

COMMISSION
pU8"C 5-RorCM

1550W-1

Effective :

	

JUL 20 1980
BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUK 0 91980

[
n_n'I

.oJJULRI

Public Seruic2 Ccmm :ssion



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

1 .11 .1 General-(Continued)

DR

Blf

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

6th Revised Sheet 60
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 60

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

(CT)1 .11

	

CONNECTIONS OF OTHER COMMON CARRIER- PROVIDED-- .C-OMMUNT=-

	

-
CATIONS SYSTEMS-(Continued)

	

~, _~

	

yIIL'~L J

	

II

F . Other Common Carriers

G . Responsibility of Telephone Company

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

r n, . . .a.a L 1 ;115

The Other Common Carriers referreL7t.o in this_. .Section and its Tariff are :

Carrier

	

Tariff F .C .C . No .

Microwave Communications, Inc .

	

1
N-TRIPLE-C INC .

	

1

MCI Telecommunications Corporation

	

1
Western Union Telegraph Co .

	

254
Southern Pacific Communications Company

	

1
Data Transmission Company

	

1
(AT)

	

Western Union Telegraph Company

	

261

1 . The Telephone Company shall not be responsible
for the installation, operation or maintenance
of any Other Common Carrier-provided communications
system . Long distance message telecommunications
service is not represented as adapted to the useEW of Other Common Carrier-provided systems and where
such systems are connected to Telephone Company
facilities the responsibility of the Telephone

JUL
2 0 1980

	

Company shall be limited to the furnishing
of facilities suitable for long distance message
telecommunications service and to the maintenance
nd operation of such facilities in a manner proper

FUiIC SERVICE 'f

	

or such telecommunications service ; subject to
oeMas0URI

	

this responsibility, the Telephone Company shall not
be responsible for (i) the through transmission
o£ signals generated by the Other Common Carrier-
provided system or for the quality of or defects
in,

	

such transmission,

	

or

	

(ii)

	

the reception- 'ofd~ -
signals by the Other Common Carrier-Jprovi4ed~sy~t' ,
or (iii) network control signaling where such
signaling is performed by Other Com on Carriie~r-516
provided network control signaling quipment .

Issued : March 5, 1976

	

Effective : April 5, 1976

J Pith Service Commission



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Sth Revised Sheet 60
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 60

Issued :

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1 .11 CONNECTIONS OF OTHER PARTICIPATING CARRIER-PROVIDED COMMMUNI-
CATIONS SYSTEMS-(Continued)

	

-NON
- .

1 .11 .1 General-(Continued)

F . Other Participating Carriers '

	

AUG 2 31974

The Other Participating Carriers

	

MissoUItI

Carrier

	

ariff F .C .C . No .

Microwave Communications, Inc .

	

1
N-TRIPLE-C INC .

	

APR 5

	

1976

	

1

1 . The Telephone Company shall not be responsible
for the installation, operation or maintenance
of any Other Participating Carrier-provided
communications system . Long distance message
telecommunications service is not represented
as adapted to the use of Other Participating
Carrier-provided systems and where such
systems are connected to Telephone Company
facilities the responsibility of the Telephone
Company shall be limited to the furnishing
of facilities suitable for long distance
message telecommunications service and to
the maintenance and operation of such facilities
in a manner proper for such telecommunications
service ; subject to this responsibility,
the Telephone Company shall not be responsible
for (i) the through transmission of signals
generated by the Other Participating Carrier-
provided system or for the quality .¬=o.

fdefects in, such transmission, or ii)

	

e
reception of signals by the Other fa .rti POLE
Carrier-provided system, or (iii) etwork
control signaling where such signa ing ~,
performed by Other Participating

	

rrieJTT J

	

19 4
provided network control signalinq'equipment .

commissioaPublic swico

SEP 31974

	

Effective : OCT 3 1974

Section and its Tariff are : ) F0iic Service Cammi.sionJ

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

(RT)
MCI Telecommunications CorlyoiyaS'

,
n~5 .

~
10C 1

Western Union TelegraphBr6 I 254
(AT) Southern Pacific CommunGi ~~i~~WCegCgMf

~ny510N 1
(AT) Data Transmission Company o. INS. 1

G . Responsibility of Telephone Company



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff.

1 .11 CONNECTIONS OF OTHER PARTICIPATING

1 . The Telephone Company shall not be responsible
for the installation, operation or maintenance
of any Other Participating Carrier-provided
communications system . Long distance message
telecommunications service is not represented
as adapted to the use of Other Participating
Carrier-provided systems and where such
systems are connected to Telephone Company
facilities the responsibility of the Telephone
Company shall be limited to the furnishing
of facilities suitable for long distance
message telecommunications service and to
the maintenance and operation of such facilities
in a manner proper for such telecommunications
service ; subject to this responsibility,
the Telephone Company shall not be responsible

p

	

©

	

for (i) the through transmission of signals
generated by the Other Participating Carrier-
provided system or for the quality of or
defects in, such transmission, or

	

n (~
reception of signals by the Other P rtic

	

a~$~gE D
Carrier-provided system, or (iii) n twork
control signaling where such signal ng

"NAYrmed by Other Participating Ca lrier~°'AY 1

	

1974
provided network control signaling quipment .

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE

By
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF MISSOURI

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
4th Revised Sheet 60

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 60

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

CARRIEIR-IMP

Issued :

	

APR 1 1974

	

Effective : MAY 1

	

1974

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell .Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Public Service Commission

1 .11 .1

CATIONS SYSTEMS-(Continued)

General-(Continued) MAR 2 5 1974
NISSvli`s11

F . Other Participating Carriers Public Service Commission 1

The Other Participating Carriers
Section and its Tariff are :

Carrier Tariff F .C .C . No .

Microwave Communications, Inc . 1
(CT) N- .TRIPLE-C INC . 1

United Video, Inc . 7
(CT) MCI Telecommunications Corporation 1
(AT) Western Union Telegraph Co . 254

G . Responsibility of Telephone Company



No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 60
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 60

1 .11 CONNECTIONS OF OTHER PARTICIPATING CARRIER-PROVIDED--_-.--,,
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS-(Continued)

	

,~

1 .11 .1 General-(Continued)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS,SERVICE

F . Other Participating Carriers

The Other Participating Carriers
Section and its Tariff are :

Carrier

	

Tariff F .C .C . No

Microwave Communications, Inc .

	

1
Nebraska Consolidated Communications, Inc .

	

1
United Video, Inc .

	

7
(AT) MCI St . Louis-Texas, Incorporated

	

1

G . Responsibility of Telephone Company

1 . The Telephone Company shall not be responsible
for the installation, operation or maintenance
of any Other Participating Carrier-provided
communications system . Long distance message
telecommunications service is not represented
as adapted to the use of Other Participating
Carrier-provided systems and where such systems
are connected to Telephone Company facilities the
responsibility of the Telephone Company shall be
limited to the furnishing of facilities suitable
for long distance message telecommunications service
and to the maintenance and operation of such
facilities in a manner proper for such telecommuni-
cations service ; subject to this responsibility,
the Telephone Company shall not be responsible for
(i) the through transmission of signals generated
by the Other Participating Carrier-provided system

10

	

or for the quality of or defects in, such transmission,
or (ii) the reception of signal s=by=tire-Oth=er-=--=;

,.G

	

Participating

	

.Carrier-provided system ~Q

	

, i~~ net~ork
co~,~,

	

]here such signaligMpU'rmed~
by

	

%i

	

ing Carrier-provided network
control signaling equipment .

	

OEC 20 T9/f
Iv0AY 1 1974

DEC ? 4 073

BLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONfe c t ive :

	

DEC 2 0 1973Issued : DEC 16 ~~~3

	

OF MiSSOU&

	

ETI

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C .
No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

BY

LONG DISTANCE

1 .11 CONNECTIONS OF OTHER PARTICIPATING
CATIONS SYSTEMS-(Continued)

1 .11 .1 General-(Continued)

F .

G .

Other Participating Carriers

The Other Participating Carriers
Section and its Tariff are :

Carrier

Issued : NOV 15 1973

Me . -No . 26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
2nd Revised Sheet 60

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 60

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE,

CARRIER-PROVIDED COMMUNI-

Microwave Communications, Inc .
Nebraska Consolidated Communications, Inc .

(AT)United Video, Inc .

Responsibility of Telephone Company

The Telephone Company shall not be responsible
for the installation, operation or maintenance
of any Other Participating Carrier-provided
communications system . Long distance message
telecommunications service is not represented
as adapted to the use of Other Participating
Carrier-provided systems and where such systems
are connected to Telephone Company facilities the
responsibility of the Telephone Company shall be
limited to the furnishing of facilities suitable
for long distance message telecommunications service
and to the maintenance and operation of such
facilities in a manner proper for such telecommuni-
cations service ; subject to this responsibility,
the Telephone Company shall not be responsible for
(i) the through transmission of signals generated
by the Other Participating Carrier-provided system
or for the quality of or defects in, such transmission,
or (ii.) the reception of signals by the Other
Participating Carrier-provided system, or (iii) network
control signaling where such si ctal ;nc ;c pprforned
by Other,i p,r,I;~,G,y

	

rrier-, rovic~d
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DEC 201973

BY S
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

NOV 1 4 1973
1 lLiiSSC ::i29
Public Service CemmissienI

Tariff F .C .C . No .

DEC 1 5 191:3

Public Service Ccmmiss9an
Effective : DEC 15 1973

R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



WRELLED
i)EC 15 1973

"

	

BY

	

te"S. e®

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

(CT) F .

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF MISSOURI

Issued :

LONG DISTANCE

(AT)

G .

Carrier

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
Long Distance,Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 60 "

Replacing Original Sheet 60

MESSAGE

General-(Continued)

Other Participating Carriers

TELEPHONE AUTHORITY

ORDER NO. 610

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1 .11 CONNECTIONS OF OTHER PARTICIPATING CARRjlERR
CATIONS SYSTEMS-(Continued)

Responsibility of Telephone Company

Microwave Communications, Inc .
Nebraska Consolidated Communications, Inc .

JUL

	

6 197?

	

Effective : JUL 15 1973

JUL 6 1973

MISSOURI
Public service commission

The Other Participating Carriers--_Telf'e
Section and their Tariff are :

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Tariff F .C .C . No .

The Telephone Company shall not be responsible
for the installation, operation or maintenance
of any Other Participating Carrier-provided
communications system . Long distance message
telecommunications service is not represented
as adapted to the use of Other Participating
Carrier-provided systems and where such systems
are connected to Telephone Company facilities the
responsibility of the Telephone Company shall be
limited to the furnishing of facilities suitable
for long distance message telecommunications service
and to the maintenance and operation of such
facilities in a manner proper for such telecommuni-
cations service ; subject to this responsibility,
the Telephone Company shall not be responsible for
(i) the through transmission of signals generated
by the Other Participating Carrier-provided system
or for the quality of or defects in, such transmission,
or Cii) the reception of signals by the Other
Participating Carrier-provided system, or (iii) network
control

	

signaling where suc

	

r_ea io-raved
by Other Participating Carrir-prFjdtdRe~ ork (ccontrol
signaling equipment

	

'

	

LJ~l1ISL,I.

f U i._ 1 5 191

Public Service Commission



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 6O'
of canceling this tariff .

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIOIS
1

APR 2 61973
1 .11 CONNECTIONS OF OTHER PARTICIPATING CARRII?R-PROVIDED COMMUNI-

CATIONS SYSTEMS-(Continued)

	

'

	

MISSOURI

1 .11 .1 General-(Continued)

F . Other Participating Carrier

The Other Participating Carrier referred to in this
Section and its Tariff are :

Carrier

	

Tariff FCC No .

Microwave Communications, Inc .

	

1

G . Responsibility of Telephone Company

JUL 15 1973

BY XS'efr®
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF MISSOUN

Issued : MAY 1 'IS-13

	

Effective : f

NWEM

Public Service Commission

1 . The Telephone Company shall not be responsible
for the installation, operation or maintenance
,of any Other Participating Carrier-provided
communications system . Long distance message
telecommunications service is not represented
as adapted to the use of Other Participating
Carrier-provided systems and where such systmes
are connected to Telephone Company facilities the
responsibility of the Telephone Company shall be
limited to the furnishing of facilities suitable
for long distance message telecommunications service
and to the maintenance and operation of such
facilities in a manner proper for such telecommuni-
cations service ; subject to this responsibility,
the Telephone Company shall not be responsible for
(i) the through transmission of signals generated
by the Other Participating Carrier-provided system
or for the quality of or defects in, such transmission,
or (ii) the reception of signals by the Other
Participating Carrier-provided system, or (iii) network
control signaling where such signaling is performed
by Other Participatin Carrier-provided network control

V~LEa
JUN 1

	

1973

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

1 .11 CONNECTIONS OF OTHER COMMON
(Continued)

1 .11 .1 General-(Continued)

(RT)

Issued : JUN 20 1980

LONG DISTANCE

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

2nd Revised Sheet 61
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 61

11

MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVfi4~

CARRIER-PROVIDED COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS-

aQas%d ""
DEC

_ 9 1981

CQV

	

~mM~55:CIN

pUU'G SE
of
cWSSoU",

Effective : JUL 20 1980
BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

J C110 9 9500

LWJJUIu :I
Public Service Commission

L-



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 61
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 61

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS"SERVICEj ;i .i

	

I -'. F, I1,:~ , ~ L L1

	

L:(CT)1 .11 CONNECTIONS OF OTHER COMMON CARRIER-PROVIDED COMMUNI-
CATIONS SYSTEMS-(Continued)

U

	

i'- 6
1 .11 .1 General-(Continued)

G . Responsibility of Telephone company~~-(Continued') . .
IL11_ .~v Su'JI% L'U1 :,11 . J ..IJ

2 .

	

The Telephone Company shall not---°resp'orisible
to the customer or otherwise if changes in
minimum network protection criteria as stated
in 1 .10 .1-G, preceding or in any of the facilities,
operations or procedures of the Telephone Company
render any Other Common Carrier-provided system,
or any portion thereof, obsolete or require
modification or alteration of such system, or
any portion thereof, or otherwise affect its
use or performance .

H . Violation of Regulations

When any Other Common Carrier-provided system is
connected to the facilities furnished by the Telephone
Company for long distance message telecommunications
service in violation of any of the provisions in 1 .11
A through 1 .11 H the Telephone Company will take such
immediate action as necessary for the protection of
the network, and will promptly notify the customer of
the violation . The customer shall discontinue such
connection of the system or correct the violation
and shall confirm in writing to the Company within
10 days, following the receipt of written notice
from the Company, that such connection has ceased or
that the violation has been corrected . Failure of the
customer to discontinue such connection or to correct
the violation and to give the required written con-
firmation to the Telephone Company within the time
stated above shall result in disconnection of the
customer's service until such time as the customer
complies with the provisions of this Tariff .

Ij1j

JUL 2 0 1980

	

NPR 5

	

'1y10-

By
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ervlce COlilfil(SS1011

of MISSOURI

Issued : March S, 1976

	

Effective :

	

April S, 1976

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICA

1 .11 CONNECTIONS OF OTHER PARTICIPATING
CATIONS SYSTEMS-(Continued)

1 .11 .1 General-(Continued)

G .

H .

2 .

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
Original Sheet 61 '

Responsibility of Telephone

The Telephone Company shall not be responsible to
the customer or otherwise if changes in minimum
network protection criteria as stated in 1 .10 .1-
G, .preceding or in any of the facilities, operations
or procedures of the Telephone Company render any
Other Participating Carrier-provided system, or
any portion thereof, obsolete or require modification
or .alteration of such system, or any protion thereof,
or otherwise affect its use or performance .

Violation of Regulations

When any-Other Participating Carrier-provided system
is connected to the facilities furnished by the
Telephone Company for long distance message tele-
communications service in violation of any of the
provisions in 1 .11 A through 1 .11 H the Telephone
Company will take such immediate action as necessary
for the protection of the network, and will promptly
notify the . customer of the violation .

	

The customer
shall discontinue such connection of the system or
correct the violation and shall confirm in writing
to the Company within 10 days, following the receipt
of written notice from the Company, that such
connection has ceased or that the violation has been
corrected . Failure of the customer to discontinue
such connection or to correct the violation and to
give the required written confirmation to the Telephone
Company within the time stated above shall result in
disconnection of the customer's service until such time
as the cusit,Qmr

	

p{',1i

	

with the provisions of this
Tariff .

	

!-~,!~

	

Owith

5 1976

S . (o/
PUBLIC :~,h1w=5!ON

o; !e:::ouav

Issued : MAY 1 1973

	

Effective :

TI 'VD't5JI~

CA ~IRIER-PVRr&

	

979OMMUri

! MiSSOURI
- Public Service Commission

Company-(Continued)

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

6th Revised Sheet 62
of canceling this tariff .

	

ReplaSing 5th Revised She et 62

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATION

1 .12 SPECIAL RESIDENCE LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE T
(RT) SERVICE (1)

1 .12 .1 Application of Tariff

1 .12 .2 General Regulations

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

SRNNCIWN
ECOMAURN~CA;Ql;,OBN

MISSOURI
This Tariff applies to a limited offer L&L6ji!11j

	

o

	

s~onQ
Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service offered
at the following exchanges o£ the Southwestern Bell Tele-
phone Company in Missouri .

Carrollton Mexico

	

Sedalia
Chillicothe Moberly

	

Sikeston

Special Residence Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service is furnished under the "General Regulations"
contained in this Tariff . In addition, the following
regulations apply : .

A . Special Residence Long Distance Message Telecommuni-
cations Service is offered only to customers of one-
party residence telephone service in the exchanges
listed in 1 .12 .1 preceding .

B . The minimum period of service for each customer is
six months from the day on which Special Residence
Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service is
established .

501111111

SEC _ 9 10

s
51
p,BL1G SEROfGws,

%`d,`,i

" (CT)(1) Obsolete, applicable to existing installations at existingexisting
locations for existing customers .

Issued : MAR 0 6 1978

	

Effective : APP 0 6 1978

BY R . R . S ;1CCKI,EY, Vice President-`tissouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

~Od~D
APR 6 1978

Public Sewice Commission



1 .12 .2 General Regulations

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

5th Revised Sheet 62
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing

	

-

	

----

	

,2

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SEAVIR

1 .12 SPECIAL RESIDENCE LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELEC
SERVICE (1) (2)

1 .12 .1 Application of Tariff

	

I

	

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

This Tariff applies to a limited offering o
Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service offered
at the following exchanges of the Southwestern Bell Tele-
phone Company in Missouri .

Carrollton Mexico

	

Sedalia
Chillicothe Moberly

	

Sikeston

MM UV&Tf N1978

Special Residence Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service is furnished under the "General Regulations"
contained in this Tariff . In addition, the following
regulations apply :

A . Special, Residence Long Distance Message Telecommuni-
cations Service is offered only to customers of one-
party residence telephone service . .in the exchanges
listed in 1 .12 .1 preceding .

B . The minimum period of service for each customer is
six months from the day on which Special Residence
Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service is
established .

TELEPHONE ~IITFTORTTY

ORDER Niv .

	

725

Issued :

	

FEB _~ 8 1978 Effective :

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DRDMED
APR G 1978

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Of MISSOURI

(CT)(1) This is an experimental offering and expires
unless sooner canceled, changed or extended .

	

~n~ (5~
.

	

(2) Obsolete, applicable to existing installatio s at Iex!ifs --t gl
locations for existing customers .

MAR 1 1978

if pgm;_

	

..
numa~~u0



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE
D

1 .12 SPECIAL RESIDENCE LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMLIMIA
SERVICE (1)(2)

	

11

1 .12 .1

	

Application of Tariff

	

JAN 1 D1977

This Tariff applies to a limited offering of flat rairdSSONRI
Long Distance Message Telecommunications Serv e

	

e~B~~1x~ Commissionat the following exchanges of the Southwester $ 1
. T

~'Y
phone Company in Missouri .

Carrollton Mexico

	

Sedalia
Chillicothe Moberly

	

Sikeston

1 .12 .2 General Regulations

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

4th Revised Sheet 62
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 62

Special Residence Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service is furnished under the "General Regulations"
contained in this Tariff . In addition, the following
regulations apply :

A . Special Residence Long Distance Message Telecommuni-
cations Service is offered only to customers of one-
party residence telephone service in the exchanges
listed in 1 .12 .1 preceding .

B . The minimum period of service for each customer is
six months from the day on which Special Residence
Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service is
established .

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF At1550u21 FEB 2 11977

(CT) (1) This is an experimental offering and expires MarcjYPOHQ9®mic2Commission
unless sooner canceled, changed or extended .

(2) Obsolete - Applicable to existing installations at existing
locations for existing customers .

Issued : January 21, 1977

	

Effective : February 21, 1977

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

1 .12 SPECIAL RESIDENCE LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELCOMMIT 1'iAT
SERVICE (1) (2)

	

~ ~ t l_4

	

~

1 .12 .2

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

3rd Revised Sheet 62
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 62

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

Application of Tariff

This Tariff applies to a limited offering of f1 tS,"r,"ate
Long Distance Message TelecommunicationsjSruwLidePboCfdfgeufei lSS
at the following exchanges of the Southw --sTe-r-n~&e-1-1~e3-e~-
phone Company in Missouri .

Carrollton Mexico

	

Sedalia
Chillicothe Moberly

	

Sikeston

General Regulations

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Special Residence Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service is furnished under the "General Regulations"
contained in this Tariff . In addition, the following
regulations apply :

A . Special Residence Long Distance Message Telecommuni-
cations Service is offered only to custommq~fl gne7
party residence telephone service in the

	

eg
listed in 1 .12 .1 preceding .

BY q -k~ Y'c_S tt (>y
B . The minimum period of service for eacWJ3~IfisS~BYAC-'rc(is~VISSIOPI

six months from the day on which Special Re~lfkef~
Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service is
established .

NOV 2 l 1975

Public SeefcOCo~mmissi"

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

SEP 2 919'15

	

ii

-JSCT)(1) This is an experimental offering and expires March 1, 1977,
unless sooner canceled, changed or extended .
Obsolete - Applicable to existing installations at existing

.

	

locations for existing customers .

Issued :

	

OCT 21 1975

	

Effective :

	

NOV 21 1975



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

Application of Tariff

1 .12 .2 General Regulations

B .

Carrollton
Chillicothe

Issued : JUN 19 1974

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATI

1 .12 SPECIAL RESIDENCE LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE ;
SERVICE (1)(2)

	

f

Mexico
Moberly

TELEPHONE AUTHORITY

ORDER NO. 623

(CT) (1) This is an experimental offering and exp
unless sooner canceled, changed or exten

(2) Obsolete - Applicable to existing instal
locations for existing customers .

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

2nd Revised Sheet 62
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 62

TELECOMMUNICATION
181974

MISSOURI
Public Sprujce COmmISSIOD

This Tariff applies to a limited off
Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service offered
at the following exchanges .of the Southwestern Bell Tele-
phone Company in Missouri .

Sedalia
Sikeston

Special Residence Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service is furnished under the "General Regulations"
contained in this Tariff . In addition, the following
regulations apply :

A . Special Residence Long Distance Message Telecommuni-
cations Service is offered only to customers of one-
party residence telephone service in the exchanges
listed in 1 .12 .1 preceding .

The minimum period of service for each customer is
six months from the day on which Special Residence
Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service is
established .

Effective : JUN 28 1974

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION!
of MISSOURI

res ~4rjek j, 19
ed .
ations,

I? t
~ ~xriAting

Public Service Commission



"

	

P .S .C
No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE

Mo .-No . 26
Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service Tariff
1st Revised Sheet 62

Replacing Original Sheet 62

TELECOMMUNICATION S6A6G~IEM

IIO
974

mmieskn
a
fered
Tele-

Special Residence .-Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service is furnished under the "General Regulations"
contained in this Tariff . In addition, the following
regulations apply :

A . Special Residence Long Distance Message Telecommuni-
cations Service is offered only to customers of one-
party residence telephone service in the exchanges
listed in 1 .12 .1 preceding .

B . The minimum period of service for each customer is
six months from the day on which Special Residence
Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service is
established .

,1uN 28 1974

BYL°~ 91S . Gz
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF MISSOURI

(CT)CI) This is an experimental offering and expires April 19, 1911- 5,
unless sooner canceled, changed or extended .

"

	

(2) Obsolete - Applicable to existing installations at existing
locations for existing customers .

issued : MAR 191974

	

Effective : APR 191974

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

APR 19 1974

Public Semcs Commission

1 .12 SPECIAL RESIDENCE LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE
SERVICE (1)(2)

T ` LECO%U1,CgT1MISSOURI

1 .12 .1 Application of Tariff
Public Service c

This Tariff applies to a limited offeringo fYa
Long Distance Message Telecommunications Service o
at the following exchanges of the Southwestern Bell
phone Company in Missouri .

(C)Carrollton (DR) Sedalia
Chillicothe Mexico Sikeston

Moberly

1 .12 .2 General Regulations



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
. tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 62
of canceling this tariff .

I °MowumLONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE
i

GE TELECOMMUNICATIO'N'R 2 61973

ffering of flat rate
ations Service offered
Southwestern Bell Tele-

Sedalia
Sikeston

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Special Residence Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service is furnished under the "General Regulations"
contained in this Tariff . In addition, the following
regulations apply :

A . Special Residence Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service is offered only to customers of one-party residence
telephone service in the exchanges listed in 1 .12 .1
preceding .

B . The minimum period of service for each customer is six
months from the day on which Special Residence Long
Distance,Message Telecommunications Service is established .

APR 191974

BY

	

'

PU LIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF MISSOURI

This is an experimental offering and expires April 19, 1974,
unless sooner canceled, changed or extended .
Obsolete - Applicable to existing installations at existing
locations for existing customers .

issued : MAY 1 1913

	

Effective : 111N 11973
BY R .R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri

JUN 1

	

1973

Public Service Commission

1 .12 SPECIAL RESIDENCE LONG DISTANCE MESS
SERVICE(1)(2)

1 .12 .1 Application of Tariff

This Tariff applies to a limited
Long Distance Message Telecommuni
at the following exchanges of the
phone Company in Missouri .

Charollton Flat River
Chillicothe Mexico

Moberly

1 .12 .2 General Regulations



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 63
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 63

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1 .12 SPECIAL RESIDENCE LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELEC
SERVICE-(Continued)

1 .12 .2 General Regulations-(Continued)

C . Flat rate Special Residence Long Distance
Telecommunications Service applies to all
customer-dialed station-to-station sent pa
Distance messages placed from and billed t

1 .12 .3 Rates

DEC 171976
essage
ntrastW~*SOUHI

Comm:~- nr,

Special Residence Long Distance Service customer's
telephone from 6 :00 P .M . to, but not including 4 :30 A .M .
daily and all day Saturday and Sunday . All other
Long Distance messages including those billed to
third numbers and to Bell System Credit Cards will be
billed as regular Long Distance messages .

The monthly rate applicable to Special Residence Long
(CR)

	

Distance Message Telecommunications Service is $43 .75 .

o~c - 9 19x1

BYEe-GO ISSL

Op N.

	

'
PUBLIC SERVIc SSouAI.

Issued :

	

December 17, 1976

	

Effective :

	

December 22, 1976

BY R .R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

nr-c uu lszr
#18660



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 63
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 63

1 .12 .3 Rates

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1 .12 SPECIAL RESIDENCE LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELEC0MMUNÌCATION,S,'jj1)
SERVICE-(Continued)

	

I

	

c""U
v L!

1 .12 .2 General Regulations-(Continued)

C . Flat rate Special Residence Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service applies to all intrastate
customer-dialed station-to-station sent p`ai3"Cong---
Distance messages placed from and billed to the
Special Residence Long Distance Service customer's
telephone from 6 :00 P .M . to, but not including 4 :30 A .M .
daily and all day Saturday and Sunday . All other
Long Distance messa,qes including those billed to
third numbers and to Bell System Credit Cards will be
billed as regular Long Distance messages .

The monthly rate applicable to Special Residence Long
(CR)

	

Distance Message Telecommunications Service is $43 .00 .

BY 15510
PU54 SW~MI550Ua

X4.4? 11

	

i,Q75

publu6C

Issued : February 28, 1975

	

Effective : March 4, 1975

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President - Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Messageis tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 63 .
of canceling this tariff .

1 .12 .3 Rates

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICEi WED
1 .12

	

SPECIAL RESIDENCE LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICA'~"92 61973
SERVICE-(continued)

	

MISSOURI
1 .12 .2 ,	General Regulations-(Continued)

	

[111h~IC Service Commission
C . Flat rate Special Residence Long Distance Message

Telecommunications Service applies to all intrastate
customer-dialed station-to-station sent paid Long
Distance messages placed from and billed to the
Special Residence Long Distance Service customer's
telephone from 6 :00 P .M . to, but not including 4 :30
A .M . daily and all day Saturday and Sunday . All
other Long Distance messages including those billed
to third numbers and to Bell System Credit Cards
will be billed as regular Long Distance messages .

The monthly rate applicable to Special Residence Long
Distance Message Telecommunications Service is $37 .50 .

D
MN?

ByL4T Le ~ L-3
VUBLIC SURVICE CC:AMISSIOK

0i M1=u;J.

JUN! l

	

197

Issued :

	

MAY

	

1 1973

	

Effective :

	

1U N

	

11973

BY R .R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 64
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 64

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1 .1 ; AUTOMATIC QUOTATION OF TIME AND CHARGES SERVICE-HOTEL-MOTEL

1 .13 .1 General

(RT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

1 . This service provides an arrangement in
with Long Distance Message Telecommunic
Service whereby the Telephone Company
automatically computed time and charges .

2 . Time and charges refers to the provision of message
detail for the length of and charges for a long
distance call .

Time and charges will be furnished only on Hotel-Motel
guest calls originating from the Hotel-Motel and which
will be billed to the Hotel-Motel guest .

4 . The receiving equipment will be located on the
Hotel-Motel customer's premises .

BY
w

COMNSSSION
PUBLIC SERVICEsscunior M,

Issued : January 21, 1977

	

Effective : February

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

JAN 19 1977

connecHS90UPi
MksService Commission

d e-

	

_

FRED
FEB 2 11977

Public Service Commissior)'

1977



r .a .u . Mo .-IVO . i o

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 64
of 'canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 64

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

(AT)1 .13 AUTOMATIC QUOTATION OF TIME AND CHARGESISE

(RT)

4 . The Telephone Company will furnish all equipment
and facilities to provide this service .

S . The receiving equipment will be located on the
Hotel-Motel customer's premises .

DRDDDLLDD

BY 2~ k-s t* 6 q
PU3IIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF L1155Olljl1

Fi=Q 211977

I~pdDD
NOV 21 1975

Nb3lc Sew= comm13slo44 ,

Issued :

	

0CT 2 1 1975

	

Effective :

	

NOV 2 1 1975

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St

	

T .nni c

	

Mi cen"' ;

I-.I

L`=STE Il

1 .13 .1

	

General

	

Off ~ 71075

1 . This service provides an arrangement ink^g9M%tion
with Long Distance Message Telecolnttav Saitji'n~3tflilil5Slofi I I
Service whereby the Telephone Compaa .-wrkl-

	

e F'd"e---=~
automatically computed time and charges .

2 .

	

Time and charges refers to theprovision of message
detail for the length of and charges for a long
distance call .

3 . Time and charges will be furnished only on Hotel-Motel
guest calls originating from the Hotel-Motel and which
will be billed to the Hotel-Motel guest .



N

	

P.S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

original Sheet 64
of canceling this tariff .

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SaR
iii

(AT)I .13

	

AUTOMATIC QUOTATION OF TIME AND CHARGES SER ICE

	

JAN 2

	

1974

V~71SS0l1^i1 .13 .1 General

	

ESUDIIC $e('VICC CoIimi!LSIEn
1 . This service provides an arrangement in connection

with Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service whereby the Telephone Company will provide
automatically computed time and charges .

2 . " Time and charges refers to the provision of message
detail for the length of and charges for a long dis-
tance call .

3 . This service will be provided only to Hotel-Motel
Service customers .

4 . Time and charges will be furnished only on Hotel-Motel
guest calls originating from the Hotel-Motel and which
will be billed to the Hotel-Motel guest .

5 . The Telephone Company will furnish all equipment and
facilities to provide this service .

6 . The receiving equipment will be located on the
Hotel-Motel customer's premises .

N 0V 2 i 1915

BYI;~ A "S.
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

of MISSOURI

Issued :

	

uEC 311973

	

Effective :

	

JAN 31 1974

JAN 31 ))9<i

	

~~

i'-uhlic----Se.vice cow W--mass.-n-,-----_-

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



(1)
(CT) (2)

(3)

No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

1 .13 AUTOMATIC QUOTATION OF TIME AND CHARGES

1 .13 .2 Rates

Automatic Message Detail Service(1)(2)

Up to and Including 499 Written
Message Details per Month . . . . . .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE _

or :
From 500 up to and Including 1799
Written Message Details per Month . .
or :

1800 or More Written Message Details
per Month . . . .

FEB 12 19MI

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

4th'Revised Sheet 65
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 65

SERVICE--HOTEL-MOTEL-(Continued)

Monthly Installation
Rate Charge

$65 .00(4) $50 .00(3)

35 .00(4)

20 .00(4)

@ggadlam
DEC . 9 1981̀

PUBLIC SERV~
'SSION

Op M%SSOu21

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

J, ' 0

Service is provided subject to the availability of equipment and facilities .
Private line charges from the serving office to the customer's premises apply
as provided for in Section 2 of the Private Line Service Tariff .
The installation charge does not apply when the customer changes existing Tele-
phone Company provided receiving equipment that is providi

	

_

	

_
the receiving equipment that is provided with this service
The monthly rates will vary, depending on the number of wr ten

	

s
for a given month . The highest number of written message

	

tails furnished a
customer carries the lowest monthly rate .

	

MAR 1 3 1980

Effective : MAR 13 198 PuNC SWC CCommissiW



No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 65
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing

	

m.d-kaw- =P~1 Sho	ee ~t 61,

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS JERW

1 .13 AUTOMATIC QUOTATION OF TIME AND CHARGES JERVI -NN-MISLTMOTE
(Continued)

1 .13 .2 Rates

(1) Service is provided subject to the availability of equipment
and facilities .

(2) Mileage charges from the serving central office to the customer's
premises apply as provided for in the Private Line Service Tariff .

(3) The installation charge does not apply when the customer changes
existing Telephone Company provided receiving equipment that is
providing message detail to the receiving equi

	

e^r "~-t-rs
provided with this service .

	

~
(4) The monthly rates will vary, depending on the slumber of wrZtten

message details for a given month . The highesU number .o -wr~,tten
message details furnished a customer carries the lowelst~mon7tftly
rate

	

N.
Public Service Commission

Issued : r " U 19

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

PREMED
NAR 13 1980

GY 1-1

	

p,-,

	

~~
PUBLIC SERVICE COMAII5SION

OF Mao' a

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

MISSOURI
TAW4'ervicel C

Effective :

	

JUL -' p S-JPf

(AT)

Automatic Message Detail Service(1)(2)

Up to and Including 499 Written
Message Details per Month . . . . . . $65 .00(4) $50 .00(3)
or :

From 500 up to and Including 1799
(AT) Written Message Details per Month . . 35 .00(4) . . . .

or :
1800 or More Written Message Details

(AT) per Month . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 .00(4)



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

2nd Revised Sheet 65
o£ canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 65

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1 .13 AUTOMATIC QUOTATION OF TIME AND CHARGES SER
(Continued)

1 .13 .2 Rates

Automatic Message Detail Service(1)(2)

Up to and Including 499 Written
Message Details per Month . . . .

From 500 up to and Including 1799
Written Message Details per Month . . 35 .00

1800 or More Written Message Details
per Month . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 .00

BY R .R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Installation
DEC lclale

~fl~SJVD~t~

JUL 2 0 1977

By

	

3Ap- t S l,S
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF MISSOURI

(1) Service is provided subject to the availability of equipment
and facilities .

(2) Mileage charges from the serving central office to the customer's
(CT)

	

premises apply as provided for in the Private Line Service Tariff .
(3) The installation charge does not apply when the-customer-ch"angeds

existing Telephone Company provided receiviri~g equ pment Ithat isl
providing message detail to the receiving equipmentNthat'-is
provided with this service .

DE C 2 2 1976

#18660

Issued :

	

December 17, 1976

	

Effective :

	

December 22, 1976



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE

(AT)1 .13 AUTOMATIC QUOTATION OF
(Continued)

1 .13 .2 Rates

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Automatic Message Detail Service(1)(2)

Up to and Including 499 Written
Message Details per Month .

From 500 up to and .Including
Written Message Details per

Details
per Month . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 .00
1800 or More Written Message

0 CT 2 1 1975

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

1st Revised Sheet 65
Rep1a~Yn

	

e fi

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SE' CE

DEC 22 lm)

SY 4AN0. . 6 . 6
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF Mssoum

1975

TIME AND CHARGES SERVI(; ss jlril 3EL-MOT IL-

Puhlic Se

Vd
r

I
NICO~

1U
C0

i
f7YF~I5SI0~f1~~~

- on

	

y

	

ns aTlation
Rate Charge

$65 .00

1799
Month . . 35 .00

Effective :

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

NOV 21 1975

N OV 2 1 1975

$50 .00(3)

(1) Service is provided subject to the avail l amrur.4 ~ ~j
and facilities .

(2) Mileage charges from the serving central office to the customer's
premises apply as provided for in the Private Line Teletype-
writer Services and Channels section of the General Private Line
Services and Channels Tariff .

(3) The installation charge does not apply when the customer changes
existing Telephone Company provided receiving equipment that is
providing message detail to the receiving equipment that is
provided with this service .



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Original Sheet 65
of canceling this tariff .

	

^'

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERV

1974
1 .13 AUTOMATIC QUOTATION OF TIME AND CHARGES SERVICE-1(Continued)

1 .13 .2 Rates Mo'n

	

y

	

fn 1~' =1n1Cat~a:`aR11
V..IssnuUiII

f
.

-.- SB.--r--

	

a-p`g e

Automatic Message Detail Service(1)(2)

Up to and Including 499 Written
Message Details per Month . . . . . . $65 .00

	

$50.00(3)

From 500 up to and Including 1799
Written Message Details per Month . . 35 .00

1800 or More Written Message Details
per month . .

	

. . . . . . . . . . . 20 .00

Service is provided subject to the availability of equipment
and facilities .
Mileage charges from the serving central office to the customer's
premises apply as provided for in the Private Line Teletype-
writer Services and Channels section of the General Private Line
Services and Channels Tariff .

	

~'
(3) The installation charge does not apply when F

existing Telephone Company provided receivin
providing message detail to the receiving eq
provided with this service .

Issued :

	

DEC 3 11973

NOV 2 ! 1975

BY
PUBLIC SE&VICE C

OF MISSOURI

e cVtPmeTFclrnges
equ~Ipment ~ .A is

ipment that is

Effective : JAN 31 IyY4

JAN 31 19(1,

Public SB+NICe C2, miss°en

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President, Missouri-Illinois
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
of canceling this tariff .

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SE

1 .14 AUTOMATIC QUOTATION OF TIME AND CHARGES SERVICE

1 .14 .1 General

(RT)

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

1st Revised Sheet 66
Replacing Original Sheet 66

4 . The receiving equipment will be located on the
customer's premises .

JAN 191977

MISSOURI
Public Service Commissionan arrangement i, c~n-ne ~ ~n

ssage Telecommunications
elephone Company will provide
d time and charges .

rs to the provision of message
of and charges for a long

be furnished only on calls
customer's premises and which
customer or his associated

S . The customer will subscribe to the necessary exchange
telephone service required for access to the Long
Distance Message Telecommunications Network .

oEC - 9 1981

gY
PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

of M,SSSou'd

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

FEB 21 1977

Public Service Commission 11

Issued : January 21, 1977

	

Effective : February 21, 1977

1 . This service provides
with Long Distance M
Service whereby the
automatically comput

2 . Time and charges ref
detail for the length
distance call .

3 . Time and charges will
originating from the
will be billed to the
calling party .



No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
'tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

Oriainal Sheet 66
of canceling this tariff .

	

v'

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVki
1 7 1975

(AT) 1 .14

	

AUTOMATIC QUOTATION OF TIME AND CHARGES SERVICE MISSOJM
Pubisc Scr~~;~ ~oi:~~nlsslae

1 .14 .1 General

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

1 . This service provides an arrangement in connection
with Long Distance Message Telecommunications
Service whereby the Telephone Company will provide
automatically computed time and charges .

2 . Time and charges refers to the provision of message
detail for the length of and charges for a long
distance call .

3 . Time and charges will be furnished only on calls
originating from the customer's premises and which
will be billed to the customer or his associated
calling party .

4 . The Telephone Company will furnish all equipment
and facilities to provide this service .

5 . The receiving equipment will be located on the
customer's premises .

6 . The customer will subscribe to the necessary exchange
telephone service required for access to the Long
Distance Message Telecommunicap,

0 CT 2 1 1975

FEB 9"" 19(I

PUBDUC SERVICE COMMISSION I
OF M!SsouRI

<<

	

NOV 21 1975hI)

	

'

rubli~ -service Com :issiom

Effective :

	

NOV 2 1 1975

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern-Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis,'Mi4souri



Issued :

	

FEB 1 2 10-80

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

3rd Revised Sheet 67
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 67
I

	

'
LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

Automatic Message Detail Service(l)(2)

Effective : MAR 1

BY : R. R. SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missou
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

1 .14 AUTOMATIC QUOTATION OF TIME AND CHARGES SERVICE-(Continued)

1 .14 .2 Rates

	

Monthly Installation
Rate

	

- Charge

Up to and Including 499 Written
Message Details per Month . . . . .

	

$65 .00(4)

	

$50 .00(3)
or :
From 500 up to and Including 1799
Written Message Details per Month .

	

35 .00(4)

	

. . . .
or :
1800 or More Written Message Details
per Month . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

20.00(4)

BaRRELLE
DEC - 9 19b1

pUBUC SERVICE COMtAIS5:O"

OF Gkassourd

(1) Service is provided subject to the availability of equipment .and facilities .
(CT)

	

(2) Private line charges from the serving office to the customer's- premises apply
as provided for in the Private Line Service Tariff .

(3) The installation charge does not apply when the customer changes existing
Telephone Company provided receiving equipment that is providing message_
detail to the receiving equipment that is provided with

(4) The monthly rates will vary, depending on the number of ritte m

	

~,
details for a given month . The highest number of writte message defAsD
furnished a customer carries the lowest monthly rate .

	

M

	

3 1#8q r.

ia,4

Iuf Service Commissi®n



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunicatio
except for the purpose

	

2nd
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing 1st

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS

MISSOURI
1 .14 AUTOMATIC QUOTATION OF TIME AND CHARGES SERYPi~:~iC( p11iLt~i~Ofed)S$1011~

1 .14 .2 Rates

	

Monthly Installation
Rate

	

Charge -_

Issued :

	

JUN 2 0 1977

MHMddM
MAR I ;j '1990

BY 3,L).
PUBLIC SERVIC= CO:hhMSS:OCI

O.° 1.'.1f5'vJa

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

(1) Service is provided subject to the availability of equipment
and facilities .

(2) Mileage charges from the serving central office to the customer's
premises apply as provided for in the Private Line Service Tariff .

(3) The installation charge does not apply when t
existing Telephone Company provided receiving
providing message detail to the receiving eq
provided with this service .

	

p

	

n
(4) The monthly rates will vary, depending on theN numb&-ofw ~i7tten u

message details for a given month . The highirt number of written
message details furnished a customer carries the dow ii,

	

thl:
rate .

Effective :

	

JUL 2 0 1977

s-to me°r-e^h-a=irg-e-s
equi ~> N}l t is
pment'J }iatSrv~

(AT)

Automatic Message Detail Service(1)(2)

Up to and Including 499 Written
Message Details per Month . . . . . $65 .00(4) $50 .00(3)
or :

From 500 up to and Including 1799
(AT) Written Message Details per Month . 35 .00(4) . . . .

or .
1800 or More Written Message Details

(AT) per Month . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 .00(4) . . . .



P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

1st Revised Sheet 67
of canceling this tariff .

	

Replacing Original Sheet 67

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Automatic Message Detail Service(1)(2)

From 500 up to and Including 1799
Written Message Details per Month .

	

35 .00

1800 or More Written Message Details
per Month . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

20.00

BY R .R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

1 .14 AUTOMATIC QUOTATION OF TIME AND CHARGES SERV

1 .14 .2

	

Rates

	

Mon~hly

	

1
Ratile R ation

e
s~c . ..~S"rcic�

	

I ~
: :mnc !~"r.l I Lw. .

	

__

Up to and Including 499 Written
Message Details per Month . . . . .

	

$65 .00

	

$50 .00(3)

JUL 4 ') 1'-1 i

BY

	

a -t ° ks 47
PUBLIC SERVVC2

	

' ~ . . . . ., . .S,JN

Or MISSOU41

(1) Service is provided subject to the availability of equipment
and facilities .

(2) Mileage charges from the serving central office to the customer's
(CT)

	

premises apply as provided for in the Private Line Service Tariff .
(3) The installation charge does not apply when the cus;t.om.er_changes_

existing Telephone Company provided receiving egJ.ipmen

	

tha~ i�i~
providing message detail to the receiving equipment th to

	

Us
provided with this service .

Issued :

	

December 17, 1976

	

Effective :

	

December 22, 1976

DEC 22 1976#1tv60



No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

0_1 a1

	

t_6Z-
of canceling this tariff .

Issued :

P .S .C . Mo .-No . 26

I!ssi,k,, ,,

ation
e_

Message Details per Month . . . . .

	

$65 .00

	

$50.00(3)

From 500 up to and Including 1799
Written Message Details per Month .

	

35 .00

1800 or More Written Message Details
per Month . . . . . . . . . . . . .

	

20 .00

0CT 2 1 1975

BY R . R . SHOCKLEY, Vice President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

DEC 2 2 191b

BV ~
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONOF MISSOURI

p1Phi@r Camirp Q'nn1Mi5S ¬049 II

Effective :

	

NOV 2 1 1975

Service is provided subject to the availability of equipment
and facilities .
Mileage charges from the serving central office to the customer's
premises apply as provided for in the Private Line Teletype-
writer Services and Channels section of the General Private Line
Services and Channels Tariff .

	

-----_R- . . . ._

	

-
The installation charge does not ilapply~

	

f ern {~e

	

ustl er changes
existing Telephone Company provided re lvl Oequipm~ t that is
providing message detail to the deceiving equipment t;,at is
provided with this service .

	

)

	

NOV 21 1975I

(AT)1 .14

1 .14 .2

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVIG~6?T 17 1g75

AUTOMATIC QUOTATION OF TIME AND CHARGES SEAM
F^c

~yontaOuf,el c r
rau;~_ IIA

Rates Monthly Instal
Rate - Char

Automatic Message Detail Service(1)(2)

Up to and Including 499 Written



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose APPENDIX
of canceling this tariff. 2nd Revised Sheet 1

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

PROMOTIONS

(RT)

(AT) A. During a period beginning January 10, 2000 and ending March 31, 2000, Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company will offer the following promotional benefits to business customers:

1. New business customers who subscribe to a 1+ SAVER 1-Hour Block of Time Optional Calling
Plan with a twelve (12) month term commitment will receive a credit equal to one month of the
monthly recurring charge applied to their bill every third month of the term.

2. To qualify for benefits under this promotion, a customer must agree to and maintain a twelve (12)
consecutive month subscription.  If a customer enrolled in the promotion disconnects service prior to
the expiration of the 12 month subscription period, the customer will not be eligible to receive any
additional unpaid credits.

3. Customers will continue to receive the benefits for twelve (12) consecutive months from the date of
enrollment, as long as Southwestern Bell Telephone Company is their selected intraLATA long
distance carrier.

4. Customers may select only one plan per Billed Telephone Number.  All terms and conditions,
including but not limited to the 12 month subscription, will continue to apply if the service is moved,
the billed telephone number changes, or the bill name changes, as long as Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company is the intraLATA long distance carrier.

5. Customers may not simultaneously participate in other promotions unless otherwise specified in this
tariff or other applicable Southwestern Bell Telephone Company agreements.  Customers
participating in other promotions or promotional packages which already provide a discount on the 1
+ SAVER 1-Hour Block of Time Optional Calling Plan do not qualify for this offer.

6. All other services are available at the rates provided in the tariff.  All other terms and conditions
(AT) remain unchanged.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  December 28, 1999 Effective:  January 7, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
June 29, 2007 
TO-2002-185 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision



No supplement to this
tariff will be issued
except for the purpose
ofcanceling this tariff.

Issued: DEC 1 & 1998

P.S .C . Mo.-No . 26

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SE%~g

PROMOTIONS

CANCELLED

JA~J 7, 2000

By A

	

~s 4
Public S

MSSOURI
mission

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St . Louis, Missouri

Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Service Tariff

APPENDIX
1st Revised Sheet 1

Replacing Original Sheet I

In publiqegr-rWw+ og1on

;C°D DEC 16 1998
During a 59 day period beginning January 1, 1999, and ending February 28, 1999, residence
customers newly subscribing to a 1, 5 or 10 hour 1+ Saver Block-of-Time Optional Calling Plan will
receive a credit of $8 .35 in the first full bill round of service .

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. This promotion is not available to existing I+
Saver subscribers changing plans. All other 1+ Saver Optional Calling Plans are available at the rates
provided in this tariff.

imliss0 Y1 pa~bliS®Pvico L~ovnrnlgpow

FILED DEC 2 6 1999

Effective:

	

DEC 2 6 1998



P .S.C . Mo.-No . 26

No supplement to this

	

Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued

	

Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose

	

APPENDIX
of canceling this tariff.

	

Original Sheet 1

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

PROMOTIONS

1 .

	

During a 62 day period beginning August 15, 1998, and ending October 15, 1998, new residence
subscribers to a 1, 5 or 10 hour 1+ Saver Block-of-Time Optional Calling Plan will receive a waiver
of 50% ofthe monthly service charge for the first month of service.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. This promotion is not available to existing 1+
Saver subscribers changing plans. All other 1+ Saver Optional Calling Plans are available at the
rates provided in this tariff.

Issued : AUG ® 5 1998

BY
Pu°aiic

RECEWED

AUG U 5 199@

MO. I;d8uC SERVICk hutg

CANCELLEn

_
Y1 \1
ervlce Cpftlrio0Slon
MISSOUBI

FOLED

AUG 15 1998

MISSOURI
Public Service Commission

Effective:

BEC2_s~1998

AUG 15 1998
By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
St . Louis, Missouri




